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City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application | FermitNo: Issue Date: CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 09-0332 %ﬁ/ ag 344 E036001
Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: /' — Phone:
336 ALLEN AVE LOCKARD ROBERT A 69 HANCOCK RD
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Walgreens P M Construction Co. 19 Industrial Park Rd Saco 2072827697
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: de: u
Commercial D
Past Use: Proposed Use: Permit Fee: Cost of Work: CEO District:
. Lt&(k) Commercial - "Walgreens" New $20,595.00 §2,050,000.00 5
(~(o i 14,097 sq ft "Walgreens" FIREDEPT: [/ Avoroved |INSPECTION:
\k(‘(/(? ] Denied Use Group:M Type: u (3
45 gu Cmu_i,uno wa IBC_"Q@:S

Proposed Project Description: ,
New 14,097 sq ft "Walgreens" Signature: @ Signature( Q

Acl

PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.)

tion:

Signature:

[ ] Approved [ ] Approved w/Conditions [ | Denied

Date:

Permit Taken By:
Ldobson

Date Applied For:
04/16/2009

Zoning Approval

1. This permit application does not preclude the
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and

Federal Rules.

2. Building permits do not include plumbing,

septic or electrical work.

3. Building permits are void if work is not started
within six (6) months of the date of issuance.
False information may invalidate a building

permit and stop all work..

Special Zone or Reviews

[ ] Shoreland /v'ﬁ

[ ] Wetland

] Flood Zone ;

(] Subdivision
Slte Pl

‘L" ¢
Maj m Minor

7]’(, 19 /

[] MM[ ]

i

ekl
e R

Zoning Appeal

[_| Variance

ﬁ Condmonal Use

] Approvcd

[ ] Denied

DM.sceuaneos J/}/
FJ

ntemrw 34{ ,.) !(’:)

Historic¢ Preservation
ot in District or Landmark
[] Does Not Require Review

[ ] Requires Review

] Approved

7//////

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this

jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to

such permit.
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE DATE PHONE




BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES
Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY )

to schedule your inspections as agreed upon
Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months.

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance in
order to schedule an inspection:

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the
inspection procedure and additional fees from a “Stop Work Order” and “Stop Work
Order Release” will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below.

A Pre-construction Meeting will take place upon receipt of your building permit.

X Footing/Building Location Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete or setting
precast piers

X Re-Bar Schedule Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete
X Framing/Rough Plumbing/Electrical: Prior to Any Insulating or drywalling

X Final/Certificate of Occupancy: Prior to any occupancy of the structure or use.
NOTE: There is a $75.00 fee per inspection at this point.

X The final report of Special Inspections shall be submitted prior to the final
inspection or the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy

X Underground electrical or plumbing inspection prior to pouring concrete

Certificate of Occupancy is not required for certain projects. Your inspector can advise you if
your project requires a Certificate of Occupancy. All projects DO require a final inspection.

If any of the inspections do not occur, the project cannot go on to the next phase,
REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES.

CERIFICATE OF OCCUPANICES MUST BE ISSUED AND PAID FOR, BEFORE
THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUPIED.

X el lp,, - _2[oT
ture of Appllcant/De31gnee Date
j A F/o P

Sl gnatur otl Inspections Official Date

CBL: 344 E036001 Building Permit #: 09-0332



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Permit No: Date Applied For: | CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 09-0332 | 04/16/2009 344 E036001
Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:

336 ALLEN AVE LOCKARD ROBERT A 69 HANCOCK RD

Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Walgreens P M Construction Co. 19 Industrial Park Rd Saco (207) 282-7697
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:

Commercial
Proposed Use: Proposed Project Description:
Commercial - "Walgreens" New 14,097 sq ft "Walgreens" New 14,097 sq ft "Walgreens"

Approval Date:  05/01/2009
OK to Issue:

Dept:ﬁ Zoniné  Status: A']'.)Vproved;viiith Conditions
Note:

1) Separate permits are required for alarms and sprinkler systems.
2) Separate permits are required for the demolition of the existing buildings.

3) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage.

4) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that
work.

5) Separate permits are required for demolition of the existing buildings on site. Application with required call list can be found on-
line or in our office.

Dept':W']'Building Status: Approved with Conditions  Reviewer: Chris Hanson Ki)prm;;lﬁl)atezm - 08/28/2009
Note: OK to Issue: V]

1) The owner and builder agree to submit a statement from a licensed surveyor PRIOR to placement of backfill stating the location of
the structure is compliant with the City of Portland required setbacks.

2) Separate Permits shall be required for any new signage.
3) The design load spec sheets for any engineered beam(s) / Trusses must be submitted to this office.

4) Application approval based upon information provided by applicant. Any deviation from approved plans requires separate review
and approrval prior to work.

5) Equipment must be installed in compliance per the manufacturer's specifications

6) All special inspection reports must be submitted to this office for review within 48 hours of the inspection. A final special
inspection report must be submitted prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy. This report must demonstrate any deficiencies
and corrective measures that were taken.

7) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, sprinkler, fire alarm or HVAC or exhaust systems. Separate plans may
need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process.

i)ept: Fire ~ Status: A}ﬁprovgd with Conditions  Reviewer: (fai)t Keith Gautreau A[i)ﬁro;';lil)iz;&:' ©05/13/2009
Note: Ok to Issue:

1) The fire alarm system shall comply with NFPA 72.
Compliance letter is required.

2) Application requires State Fire Marshal approval.
3) The sprinkler system shall be installed in accordance with NFPA 13.
4) All construction shall comply with NFPA 101

5) Installation of a Fire Alarm system requires a Knox Box to be installed per city crdinance




Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
336 ALLEN AVE LOCKARD ROBERT A 69 HANCOCK RD
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Walgreens P M Construction Co. 19 Industrial Park Rd Saco (207) 282-7697
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:
Commercial

6)

7)
8)
9)
10

11

12

The Fire alarm and Sprinkler systems shall be reviewed by a licensed contractor[s] for code compliance.
Compliance letters are required.

Emergancy lights and exit signs are required
Fire alarm system requires a Masterbox connection per city ordinance.
Emergancy lights are required to be tested at the electrical panel.

All fire alarm records required by NFPA 72 should be stored in an approved cabinate located at the FACP and keyed alike, labeled
"FIRE ALARM RECORDS".

Fire Alarm system shall be maintained.
If system is to be off line over 4 hours a fire watch shall be in place.
Dispatch notification required 8§74-8576.

Sprinkler protection shall be maintained.
Where the system is to be shut down for maintenance or repair, the system shall be checked at the end of each day to insure the

system has been placed back in service.

' Dept: Public Services Status: Apl;rove({
Note:

Note:

Reviewer: David Mél:golis-Piriedw Apprrmr'ralwlrjat'e:
Ok to Issue: [ ]

D;:pti Zonihg N Status: Reviewer: M;cirge Schmuckal Appraval Date:

Note: Ok to Issue: [ ]
liept Parks Status: ApproVédWﬁh Conditions  Reviewer: Jeff Tarling . Appr(r)\"é'liii);ié?

Note: Ok to Issue: [ ]
Dept: Fire ~ Status:  Reviewer: Greg Cass ~ Approval Date:

Note: Ok to Issue: [ |
Dept: DRC Status: Approved with Conditions ~ Reviewer: Philip DiPierro ~ Approval Date:  07/30/2009
Note: OK to Issue:
7D7epf: Planmng ~ Status: AﬁpfovedWith Conditions  Reviewer: Jean Fraser o Ap'pﬁrﬂdval”f)éitré: 01/13/2009

Ok to Issue: [ ]




Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
336 ALLEN AVE LOCKARD ROBERT A 69 HANCOCK RD
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Walgreens P M Construction Co. 19 Industrial Park Rd Saco (207) 282-7697
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:
Commercial

1) CONDITIONAL USE
On the basis of the application, plans, reports and other information submitted by the applicant, findings and recommendations
contained in the Planning Board Report # 02-09, relevant to Portland’s Conditional Use Standards and other regulations, and the
testimony presented at the Planning Board hearing, the Planning Board voted 7-0 that the proposed conditional use for a drive-thru
adjacent to a residential use or zone is in conformance with the standards of the Land Use Code, Section 14-183 for the B2 zone,
subject to the following condition(s):

i.LI That the applicant shall submit, for the City’s Associate Corporation Counsel review and approval prior to the issuance of a
building permit, final easement documentation/ agreements that allow for the access and boundary revisions and associated works
on the properties owned by Allen Avenue Extension LLC (Espo’s) and Ritco Properties, Inc (Laundromat) properties, and by which
agreement such owners agree that no site changes other than shown on the approved plan shall be made to their properties without
Planning Authority approval; and

ii.! ) That the applicant shall conduct a detailed Traffic Monitoring Study, as described in the January 7, 2009 comments from Tom
Errico, 18 months following the opening of the pharmacy to the public, such date to be informed to the City Planning Authority. A
report summarizing the outcomes of the Traffic Monitoring Study, including the identification of deficiencies and corrective
measures (if any), shall be submitted to the City Planning Authority immediately upon completion and no later than one month
after the Study is conducted; and

iii.[1That if mitigation actions are identified, the City of Portland shall be responsible for all costs associated with implementation
of improvements within the public right of way and the four foot easement area referenced below in item iv., provided the applicant
shall be responsible for reasonable on-site signage or similar improvements as required by the Planning Authority. Such
improvements shall not include the elimination of either the right-turn entry or the exit movements as approved, provided that the
City can make whatever other improvements, the nature and scope at the City’s sole discretion, within the public right of way and
the four foot easement area referenced below in item iv.; and

iv.LIThat the applicant shall provide, prior to the issuance of a building permit, a four foot wide easement along the applicant’s
Washington Avenue property boundary for possible improvement requirements as identified in the Traffic Monitoring Study; and

v.UUThat the applicant shall implement, prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, pavement reconstruction, pavement
markings and signing improvements to create a central turning lane along Allen Avenue from west of their site to their easterly site
drive (similar to that shown in an indicative plan titled “Off-site Improvements” dated 9.22.2008 and referenced as Attachment
M21 to Report #02-09.) The applicant shall be responsible for preparing construction design plans and documents for such work,
which shall be subject to review and approval by the Planning Authority prior to issuance of a building permit; and

vi.lThat the existing "stamped" islands on Allen Avenue, that are to be modified as part of Walgreens Off -site Improvements plan
referenced in condition v. above, shall not be painted black, but milled and replaced with new bituminous pavement; and.

vii.[1That the applicant shall submit, prior to the issuance of a building permit, a more detailed design to clarify the layout and
operation of the area adjacent to joint access with the Ritco; and

viii. I That deliveries to the site and trash removal shall be restricted to between the hours of 8am and 8pm everyday, and that the
pharmacy drive-thru hours shall be limited to 7am to 11pm everyday; and

WAIVERS

On the basis of the application, plans, reports and other information submitted by the applicant, findings and recommendations
contained in the Planning Board Report # 02-09 relevant to the Portland Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines and other
regulations and the testimony presented at the Planning Board hearing:

i.LIThe Planning Board voted 7-0 to waive the requirements of Section III.2.A.(b) of the Technical and Design Standards and




Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
336 ALLEN AVE LOCKARD ROBERT A 69 HANCOCK RD
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Walgreens P M Construction Co. 19 Industrial Park Rd Saco (207) 282-7697
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:
Commercial

Guidelines which requires driveway widths to be no greater than 30 feet, to allow the Washington Avenue drive and easterly Allen
Avenue drive to exceed this width as shown on the approved Plan C1.1 Rev B (Attachment M7 to Report #02-09).

ii.JThe Planning Board voted 7-0 to waive the requirement of Section I11.3.A of the Technical and Design Standards and
Guidelines for parking spaces to be 9 feet by 19 feet, to allow 9 feet by 18 feet parking spaces as shown on the approved Plan C1.1
Rev B (Attachment M7 to Report #02-09).

SITE PLAN REVIEW
On the basis of the application, plans, reports and other information submitted by the applicant, findings and recommendations

contained in Planning Board Report # 02-09 relevant to the Site Plan Ordinance and other regulations and the testimony presented
at the Planning Board hearing, the Planning Board voted 7-0 that the plan is in conformance with the site plan standards of the land
use code, subject to the following conditions:

i.[IThat the applicant shall submit, for the City’s Associate Corporation Counsel review and approval prior to the issuance of a
building permit, final easement documentation/ agreements that allow for the access and boundary revisions and associated works
on the properties owned by Allen Avenue Extension LLC (Espo’s) and Ritco Properties, Inc (Laundromat) properties, and by which
agreement such owners agree that no site changes other than shown on the approved plan shall be undertaken to their properties
without Planning Authority approval; and

ii.(JThat the applicant shall conduct a detailed Traffic Monitoring Study, as described in the January 7, 2009 comments from Tom
Errico, 18 months following the opening of the pharmacy to the public, such date to be informed to the City Planning Authority. A
report summarizing the outcomes of the Traffic Monitoring Study, including the identification of deficiencies and corrective
measures (if any), shall be submitted to the City Planning Authority immediately upon completion and no later than one month
after the Study is conducted; and

iii.CJThat if mitigation actions are identified, the City of Portland shall be responsible for all costs associated with implementation
of improvements within the public right of way and the four foot easement area referenced below in item iv., provided the applicant
shall be responsible for reasonable on-site signage or similar improvements as required by the Planning Authority. Such
improvements shall not include the elimination of either the right-turn entry or the exit movements as approved, provided that the
City can make whatever other improvements, the nature and scope at the City’s sole discretion, within the public right of way and
the four foot easement area referenced below in item iv.; and

iv..1That the applicant shall provide, prior to the issuance of a building permit, a four foot wide easement along the applicant’s
Washington Avenue property boundary for possible improvement requirements as identified in the Traffic Monitoring Study; and

v.| JThat the applicant shall implement, prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, pavement reconstruction, pavement
markings and signing improvements to create a central turning lane along Allen Avenue from west of their site to their easterly site
drive (similar to that shown in an indicative plan titled “Off-site Improvements” dated 9.22.2008 and referenced as Attachment
M21 to Report #02-09.) The applicant shall be responsible for preparing construction design plans and documents for such work,
which shall be subject to review and approval by the Planning Authority prior to issuance of a building permit for new construction;
and

vi.LIThat the existing "stamped" islands on Allen Avenue, that are to be modified as part of Walgreens Off -site Improvements plan
referenced in condition v. above, shall not be painted black, but milled and replaced with new bituminous pavement; and

vii.[1That the easterly drive from Allen Avenue shall have the channelization island comprise of sloped granite curbing and the
main body of the island be of a material that can carry the weight of a fire truck and not be obstructed by landscaping; and

viii.[1That the applicant shall submit, prior to the issuance of a building permit, a more detailed design to clarify the layout and




Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
336 ALLEN AVE LOCKARD ROBERT A 69 HANCOCK RD
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone

Walgreens

P M Construction Co.

19 Industrial Park Rd Saco

(207) 282-7697

Lessee/Buyer's Name

Phone:

Permit Type:
Commercial

operation of the area adjacent to joint access with the Ritco Properties Inc; and

ix.[JThat the Landscape Plan be revised and submitted for review and approval; such revisions to ‘crown' or slightly berm the
landscape and turf area between the parking lot and Washington Avenue along with the 'bump-outs' or islands that project out into

the parking area; and

x.[JThat the sprinkler connection shall be located on the Allen Avenue side of the pharmacy building to facilitate Fire Department

operations; and

xi.[1That the applicant shall submit, for review and approval prior to the issuance of a building permit, a construction mobilization
plan that will include, but is not limited to, access, demolition, sequencing, site stabilization, hours of operation, and interim

lighting; and

xii.. ] That deliveries to the site and trash removal shall be restricted to between the hours of 8am and 8pm everyday and that the

pharmacy drive-thru hours shall be limited to 7am to 11pm everyday; and

xiii.[ 1 That the applicant shall revise the site plan as necessary to resolve any conflict between the landscape and snow storage areas,
for Planning Authority review and approval; and

xiv.[2That the applicant agrees that the employee’s parking area lighting shall be turned off not later that one hour after the

Walgreens store closes.

Comments:

5/1/2009-mes: An Interpretation Appeal concerning front setbacks was granted to the developers on 7/17/08. A site plan and
conditional use appeal was granted by the PB on 1/13/09




Location/Address of Construction: NOI"HILJeSj Cornt ()‘F L"/“‘quintjﬁ//\ Ave,. val /‘f’//gn Ave .

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure/Area

Square Footage of Lot

BL/2NN= S

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Applicant *must be owner, Lessee ot Buyer* | Telephone:
Chart# Block# Lot#

Name 771@ Rq'clqmnfw( Cd,
Address Qz (aﬂCUfﬁ( 9
City, State & Zip (il f,,\t)‘f?n, /hf 01287

D0 - BLs5-1303

Lessee/DBA (If Applicable)

Owner (if different from Applicant) Cost Of )
Work: $=2, 050, (00.00

Name
Address Cof O Fee: § 7 51 o¢

20,590.00

Clty, State & le Total Fee: $

Current legal use (i.e. single family)

If vacant, what was the previous use?

Proposed Specific use:

Is property part of a subdivision?

If yes, please name

Project description:

AP

0 < wlelcteta
M, 0773 R

Contractor's name: P (on$Frvetion

Co , Inc.

Address: |/ i) I/'J/U‘S‘/‘r [ o / Pa/ e /ZO&O‘L

City, State & Zip_Saco , /ME OH 07D

Telephone=2t Y-8~ 7& 97

Who should we contact when the permit is ready: Kr’ /5 7@ ,D 1"6 — \/O(SIW
Mailing address: Po. Box 728 ; Serco _ME OO0

Telephone:907*L/& 32517

Please submit all of the information outlined on the applicable Checklist. Failure to
do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit.

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department
may request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information or to download copies of
this form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at www.portlandmaine.gov, ot stop by the Inspections

Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703.

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed wotk and
that T have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable
laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certi vx)t,hat the Code Official's
authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasétable holir tédiorce the

provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

Signatur?}«j

Date: 1—///5/067

ra

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issue



Certificate of Design Application

From Designer: Domenic W. DeAngelo

Date: April 8, 2009

Job Name: New Walgreens Drug Store

Address of Construction: Washington & Allen Avenue — Portland, ME

2003 International Building Code
Construction project was designed to the building code criteria listed below:
Building Code & Year [BC 2006 Use Group Classification (s) M- Mercantile
Type of Construction 2B
[s there a Fire suppression in Accordance with Section 903.3.1 of the 2003 IBC? Yes_ Supervisory alarm system? Yes
Is the Structure mixed use? _No If yes, separated or non separated or non separated (section 302.3)

Geotechnical/Soils report required? (See Section 1802,2)  Prepared by S. W. Cole Engineering

Structural Design Calculations
N/A__ Submitted for all structural members (106.1 —106.11) N/A  Live load reduction

Design Loads on Construction Documents (1603) Uniformly 42 PSF Roof Jive loads (1603.1.2,1607.11)

distributed floor live loads ( 7603.11, 1807) 42 PSF Roof snow loads (160373, 1608)

Floor Area Use Loads Shown 60 PSF Ground snow load, Ps (1608.2)
— Retail —100PSF____ 42 PS1 If Pg > 10 psf,. flat-roof snow load pg
Wind Loads (1603.1.4, 1609) __ 1.0 If Pg > 10 psf, snow exposure factor, G
Simplified Design option utilized (1609.1.1, 1609.6) __1.0_If Pg > 10 psf, snow load importance factor, Is
90 MPH _ Basic wind speed (1809.3) _1.1__Roof thermal factor, 0 (1608.4)

1=1.0 Building category and wind improvement Factor, N/A_ Sloped roof snowload, Ps (1608.4)

table 1604.5, 1609.5)
C ___ Seismic design category (1616.3)

B Wind exposure category (1609.4)
Ordinary Reinf masonry. Basic seismic force resisting system (1617.6.2)
+0.18 Internal pressure coefficient (ASCE 7)
R=2. _S/Clk/ % Response modification coefficient, R1and deflection
16.9 PSF Component and cladding pressures (1609.1.1, 1609.6.2.2) amplification factor G; (1617.6.2)

15.9 PSF_ Main force wind pressures (7603.1.1, 1609.6.2.1) Simplified Analysis procedure (1616.6,1617.5)

277.146 Design base shear (1617.4, 16175.5.1)

Earth design data (1603.1.5, 1614-1623)
. . . ) . Floor loads (1803.1.6, 1612)
Simplified Design option utilized (1614.1)
) N/A Floor Hazard area (1612.3)
C Seismic use group ("Category")
Elevation of Structure
SDs =.3K SDi =.16_ Spectral response coefficients, SQ;& SD1 (1615.1)

Other loads

D Site class (1615.1.5)
2000 IBS Concentrated loads (1607.4)

20PSI Partition loads (1607.5)

Building Inspections Division - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 0410J - (207) 874
8703 - FACSIMILE (207) 874-8716 - TTY (207) 874-8936



Certificate of Design Application

From Designer: Steven A. Moeser

Date: April 8, 2009

Job Name: New Walgreens Drug Store

Address of Construction: Washington & Allen Avenue — Portland, ME

2003 International Building Code
Construction project was designed to the building code criteria listed below:
Building Code & Year IBC 2006 Use Group Classification (s) M- Mercantile
Type of Construction 2B
[s there a Fire suppression in Accordance with Section 903.3.1 of the 2003 IBC? Yes_ Supervisor alarm system? Yes
Is the Structure mixed use? No If yes, separated or non separated or non separated (section 302.3)

Geotechnical/Soils report required? (See Section 1802,2) _ Prepared by S. W. Cole Engineering

Structural Design Calculations
N/A__ Submitted for all structural members (106.1—106.11) N/A  Live load reduction

Design Loads on Construction Documents (1603) Uniformly 42 PSE Roof live loads (1603.1.2,1607.11)

distributed floor live loads ( 7603.11, 1807) 42 PSF Roof snow loads (160373, 1608)

Floor Area Use Loads Shown 60 PSE Ground snow load, s (1608.2)

_ Retail _100PSF_ 42 PS1 If Pg > 10 psf,. flat-roof snow load pg

Wind Loads (1603.1.4, 1609) _1.0 If Pg > 10 psf, snow exposure factor, ¢
Simplified Design option utilized (1609.1.1, 1609.6) _ 1.0 If Pg > 10 psf, snow load importance factor, [s
90 MPH  Basic wind speed (1809.3) _L.1 _ Roof'thermal factor, o (1608.4)

1=1.0 Building category and wind improvement Factor, N/A _Sloped roof snowload, Ps (1608.4)

table 1604.5, 1609.5)
C __ Seismic design category (1616.3)

B Wind exposure category (1609.4)
Ordinary Reinf masonry. Basic seismic force resisting system (1617.6.2)

+0.18 Internal pressure coefficient (ASCE 7)
R=2.5/CD=/ % Response modification coefficient, R land deflection
16.9 PSF Component and cladding pressures (1609.1.1, 1609.6.2.2) amplification factor G (1617.6.2)

15.9 PSF_ Main force wind pressures (7603.1.1, 1609.6.2.1) Simplified Analysis procedure (1616.6,1617.5)

277.146 Design base shear (1617.4, 16175.5.1)

Earth design data (1603.1.5, 1614-1623)
. . . . . Floor loads (1803.1.6, 1612)
Simplified Design option utilized (1614.1)
N/A Floor Hazard area (1612.3)
C Seismic use group ("Category")
Elevation of Structure
SDs =.3K SDi = .16_ Spectral response coefficients, SQ;& SD1 (1615.1)

Other loads

D Site class (1615.1.5)
2000 IBS Concentrated loads (1607.4)

20 PSI  Partition loads (1607.5)

Building Inspections Division - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 0410J - (207) 874-
8703 - FACSIMILE (207) 874-8716 - TTY (207) 874-8936



Accessibility Building Code Certificate

Designer: Steven A. Moeser

Address of Project: Washington & Allen Avenue

Nature of Project: New Walgreens Drug Store

The technical submissions covering the proposed construction work as described above have been
designed in compliance with applicable referenced standards found in the Maine Human Rights Law
and Federal Americans with Disability Act. Residential Buildings with 4 units or more must conform to
the Federal Fair Housing Accessibility Standards. Please provide proof of compliance if applicable.

Signature:

v
Title: &ﬁdem/ Architect

Firm: Moeser & Associates

Address: 206 Aver Road — Suite 2

Harvard, MA 01451

Phone: 978-456-6905

For more information or to download this form and other permit applications visit the Inspections Division
on our website at www.portlandmaine.gov

Building Inspections Division - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 - (207) 874-8703 - FACSIMILE (207) 874-8716 - TTY (207) 874-
8936
Revised 9-26-08
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Certificate of Design

April 3, 2009

Domenic W. DeAngelo

These plans and / or specifications covering construction worl on:

Proposed Walgreens

Washington & Allen Avenue

Have been designed and drawn up by the undersigned, a Maine registered Aschitect /
Engineer according to the 2003 International Building Code and local amendments.

Wiy,

\\\“ ”’I
/,

e OF Ma, ",

Signature: {1 /U : /g ﬂ/élgjfd‘

* Title: President
Firm: DWD Engineering, Inc.
5 Michael Road
Address:
East Bridgewater, MA 02333
Phone: 508-378-9602

For more information or to dowuload this form and other permii applicatious visit the Inspections Division
on owr website af www.portlandinaine.gov
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Certificate of Design

April 3, 2009

From: Steven A. Moeser

These plans and / or specifications covering construction wotk on:

Proposed Walgreens

Washington & Allen Avenue

Have been designed and drawn up by the undersigned, 2 Maine registered Architect /
Engineer according to the 2003 International Building Code and local amendments.

Signature:
Title: " Pres / Architect
Firm: Moeser & Associates
206 Ayer Road - Suite 2 ‘
Address:
Harvard, MA 01451
Phone: 978-456-6905

For more information or to download this form and other permit applications visit the Inspections Division
on our website at www.portlandimnaine.goy
5
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Jul 31 09 1037z Domenic DeAngelo

Statement of Special InSpeCﬂons

Project: Walgreens
Location:  Waskington & Allen Avenues — Portland, ME
Owner: The Richmond Company — 23 Concord Street — Wilmington, MA 01887

Design Professional in Responsible Charge: DWD Engineering

This Staternent of Special Inspections is submitted as a condition for permit issuance in accordance with the
Special Inspection and Struclural Testing requirements of the Building Code. It includes a schedule of Special
Inspection services applicable to this project as well as the name of the Special Inspection Coordinator and
the identity of other approved agencies to be retained for conducting these inspections and tests. This

Statement of Special Inspections encompass the following disciplines:
B4J Structural [[] Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing

] Architectural ] Other:

The Special Inspection Coordinator shall keep records of all inspections and shall furnish inspection reporis to
the Building Official znd the Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge. Discovered
discrepancies shall be brought to the immediate attention of the Contracior for correction.
discrepancies are not corrected, the discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the Building Official and
the Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge. The Special Inspection program does nat relieve

the Contractor of his or her responsibilities.
Interim reports shall be submitted to the Building Official and the Registered Design Professional in
Responsible Charge.

A Finat Report of Special Inspections documenting completion of all required Special Inspections, testing and
correction of any discrepancies noted in the inspections shall be submitted prior to issuance of a Certificate of

Use and Occupancy.

If such

Job site safety and means and methods of construction are solely the responsibility of the Contractor.

Interim Report Frequency:  Ads required by construction Schedule or [_1 per attached schedule.

.....

i it
Prepared by: \\\\\‘: £ OF Mn”/%'
Sk¥ Ju%,
Fo < Z
Domenic DeAngelo N Z
{type or print name) % DOMENIC W. *=z
= DeANGELO =
- Z o\ No 11383 - s
’-’ A »@ﬁﬁé 07/31/09 L wﬁ‘{%\\
i{ /) ‘ 7, S N
Signature i Date /I////\S‘,o"‘”“"e \\‘\\\
Design PrS1ags) seal

Owner's Authorization: Building Official's Acceptance:

Signature Date Signature Date

CASE Form 101 e« Slalement of Special Inspections « ©CASE 2004
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Jul 31 09 10:37a Domenic DeAngelo

: Page 1
Schedule of Inspéction and Testing Agencies

This Statement of Special InspectionT / Quality Assurance Plan includes the following building systems:

X Soils and Foundations, (] Spray Fire Resistant Material
P< Cast-in-Place Concrete [ ] Wood Construction
[J Precast Concrete { ] Exterior Insulation and Finish System
Xl Masonry [ ] Mechanical & Electrical Systems
BJ Structural Steel [] Architectural Systems
] Cold-Formed Steel Framing [1 Special Cases
Special Inspection Agencies Firm l Address, Telephone, e-mail
1. Special Inspection DWD Engineering 3 Michael Road
Coordinator Structural Engineer East Bridgewater, MA 02333

(508) 378-9602
domdean@aol.com

2. Inspector

3. Inspector

Miller Engineering & Testing
Aun: Howard Goddard

100 Sheffield Road
Manchester, NH 03108

4. Testing Agency

5. Testing Agency

Miller Engineering & Testing
Atn: Howard Goddard

100 Sheffield Road
Manchester, NF 03108

Miller Engineering & Testing

100 Shefficld Road

6. Other

Attr: Howard Goddard Manchester, NH 03108

Note: The inspeclors and testing agencies shall be engaged by the Owner or the Owner's Agent, and not by
the Contractor or Subcontractor whose work is o be inspected or tested. Any conflict of interest must be
disclosed to the Building Official, prigr to commencing work.

CASE Form 101 e Statemen! of Special Inspecticns e« ®CASE 2004
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Page 2 of
Quality Assurance Plan

Quality Assurance for Seismic Resistance

Seismic Design Category C
Quality Assurance Plan Required (Y/N) N

Description of seismic force resisting:system and designated seismic systems:
Reinforced masonry shear walls.

Quality Assurance for Wind Requirements

Basic Wind Speed (3 second gust) 100 mph
Wind Exposure Category , B
Quality Assurance Plan RequiredE(Y/N) N

Description of wind force resisting syétem and designated wind resisting components:
Reinforced masonry shear walls.

Statement of Responsibilitfy

Each coniractor responsible for the construction or fabrication of a system or component designated above
musi submit a Statement of Responsibility.

CASE Form 101 e Statemnent of Special inspections « ©CASE 2004
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Page 3 of
Qualifications of Inspectors and Testing Technicians

The qualifications of all personnel "performing Special Inspection and testing activities are subject to the
approval of the Building Official. The credentials of all Inspectors and testing technicians shall be provided if

requested.

Key for Minimum Qualificétions of Inspection Agents:

When the Registered Design Profe;’ssional in Responsible Charge deems it appropriate that the individual
performing a stipulated test or inspection have a specific certification or license as indicated below, such

designation shall appear below the A:’gency Number on the Schedule.

PE/SE Structural Engineer — alicensed SE or PE specializing in the design of building structures
PE/GE Geolechnical Enginéer — a licensed PE specializing in soil mechanics and foundations
EIT Engineer-In-Training — a graduate engineer who has passed lhe Fundamentals of

Engineering examination
American Concrete [nstitute (ACI);Cerﬁﬁcatiun

ACL-CFTT Concrete Field Testn‘%g Technician — Grade 1

ACI-CCI Concrete Constructi?:n Inspector
AC-LTT Laboratory Testing Technician — Grade 1&2
ACI-STT Strength Testing Technician

I
American Welding Society (AWS) Certification

AWS-CWI Certified Welding Ingpector
AWS/AISC-SSI] Certified Structural Steel Inspector

American Society of Non-Destrucgive Testing (ASNT) Certification
ASNT Non-Destructive Testing Technician — Level Il or Il

International Code Council (ICC) (j:ertiﬁcation

ICC-SMSI Structural Masonry Special Inspector
ICC-SWSI Structural Steel and Welding Special Inspecior
ICC-SFSI Spray-Applied Firedrooﬁng Special Inspector
ICC-PCSI Prestressed Concréte Special Inspector
ICC-RCSI Reinforced Concrete Special Inspector

National Institute for Certificationiin Engineering Technologies (NICET)

NICET-CT Concrete Techniciah —Levels |, I, Il &IV
NICET-ST Soils Technician - Levels |, Il, 11l & IV
NICET-GET Geotechnical Engin:eering Technician - Levels |, I, Il & IV

Exterior Design Institute (EDI) Ceftification
EDI-EIFS EIES Third Party Inépector

Other

CASE Form 101 < Statemen! of Special Inspections « ®CASE 2004
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5083782922 p5

Soils and Foundations Page 4 of
Item Agency # | Scope
{Qualif.)
1. Shallow Foundztions K2 Inspect soils below footings for adequate beering capacity and
consistency with geotechnical report.
- PE/GE

Inspect removal of unsuitable material and preparation of
subgrade prior to placement of controlled fill

2. Conirolled Structural Fill

#2 and #4 | Perform sieve tests (ASTM D422 & D1140) and modified Proctor
: tests (ASTM D1557) of each source of fill material.

 PE/GE
: Inspect placement, lift thickness and compaction of controlled fill.
Test density of each lift of fill by nuclear methods (ASTM D2922)
Perify extent and slope of fill placement.
3. Deep Foundations N4 Inspect and log pile driving operations. Record pile driving
' resistance and verify compliance with driving criteria.
' PE/GE

Inspect piles for damage from driving and plumbness.
Verify pile size, length and accessories.
Inspect installation of drilled pier foundations. Verify pier

diameter, bell diameter, lengths, embedment into bedrock and
suitability of end bearing strata.

4. Load Testing

-4. Other:

CASE Form 101

e« Statement of Special Inspections « ©@CASE 2004
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Domenic DeAngelo

5083782922 p.6

Cast-in-Place Concrete Page § of
Item Agency ¥ | Scope
(Qualit.)
1. Mix Design U] and 42 | Review concrete batch tickets and verify compliance with
approved mix design. Vertfy that water added at the site does not
Acr-ccl exceed that allowed by the mix design.
ICC-RCSJ
2. Material Certification !
} )
3. Reinfarcement Installation ¥l and #2 | Inspect size, spacing, cover, positioning and grade of reinforcing
: steel. Verify that reinforcing bars are free of form oil or other
{ACI-CCI | deleterious materials. Inspect bar laps and mechanical splices.
VCC-RCST | Verify that bars are adequaiely tied and supporied on chairs or
i bolsters
4. Post-Tensioning Operations Y7 Inspeci placement, stressing, grouting and protection of post-
: tensioning tendons. Verify that tendons are correctly positioned,
i supported, tied and wrapped. Record 1endon elongations.
ICC-PCSI
|
5. Welding of Reinforcing ’ /A Visually inspect all reinforcing steel welds. Verify weldability of
. reinforcing steel. Inspect preheating of steel when required.
AWS-CWI
i'
6. Anchor Rods ‘#1 and %2 | Inspect size, positioning and embedment of anchor rods. Inspect
‘ concrete placement and consolidation around anchors.
7. Concrele Placement R Inspect placement of concrete. Perify that concrete conveyvance
_ and depositing avoids segregation or contamination. Verify that
ACI-CCI | concrete is properly consolidated.
{{CC-RCSI
8. Sampling.and Testing of B4 Test concrete compressive strength (ASTM C31 & C39), siump
Concrete . (ASTM C143), air-content (ASTM C231 or Cl73) and temperature
ACL-CFIT | (ASTM C1064).
" ACI-STT
8. Curing and Protection C#2 Inspect curing, cold weather protection and hot weather
\ protection procedures.
AcCl-ccr
' ICC-RCSI
10. Other:

CASE Form 101 e« Statement of Special Inspections < ®&CASE 2004
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Masonry Regquired Inspection Level: 1 ]2 Page 6 of
Item Agency # | Scope
{Qualif.)

1. Material Certification

2. Mixing of Mortar and Grout §2 and #4 | Inspect proportioning, mixing and retempering of mortar and
; grout.
ICC-SMS1
3. Installation of Masonry #1 and #2 | Inspect size, layout, bonding and placement of masonry units.
ICC-SMSI
4. Mortar Joints #1 and #2 | Inspect construction of mortar joints including tooling and filling
; of head joints.
FCC-SM51
5. Reinforcement Installation 3?1 and %2 | Inspect placement, positioning and lapping of reinforcing steel.
FCC-SMS7
Inspect welding of reinforcing steel.
AWS-CW1
6. Prestressed Masonry NA Inspect placement, anchorage and stressing of prestressing bars.
FCC-SMS!
7. Grouting Operations #] and 42 | Inspect placement and consolidation of grout. Inspect masonry
‘ clean-outs for high-lift grouting.
1CC-SMSI
,
7. Weather Protection . Inspect cold weather protection and hot weather protection
» procedures. Verify that wall cavities are protected against
ICC-SMSI | precipitation.
9. Evaluation of Masonry #4 Test compressive strength of mortar and grout cube samples
Strength (ASTM C780).
ICC-SMSI | Test compressive strength of masonry prisms (ASTM C1314).
10. Anchors and Ties #1 and #2 | Inspect size, location, spacing and embedment of dowels, anchors
‘ and ties.
ICC-SMST

11. Other:

CASE Form 101

» Staterrent of Special Inspections « @&CASE 2004
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Domenic DeAngelo

5083782922 p.8

Structural Steel Page 7 of
Item Agency # | Scope
{Qualif.)
1. Fabricator Certification/ w2 Review shop fabrication and quality control procedures.
Quality Control Procedures ‘
[] Fabricatar Exempt AWS/AISC-
. SS1
ICC-SWSI
2. Material Certification #2 Review certified mill test reports and identification markings on
wide-flange shapes, high-strength bolts, nuts and welding
AWS/AISC- | electrodes
- SSI
1CC-SWSI
3. Open Web Steel Joists ¥1 and 42 | Inspect installation, field welding and bridging of joists.
4. Bolting #1 and #2 | Inspect installation and tightening of high-strength bolts. Verify
that splines have separated from tension control boits. Verify
AWS/AISC- | proper tightening sequence. Continuous inspection of bolts in slip-
SST critical connections.
ICC-SWSI
5. Welding #1 and #2 | Visually inspect all welds. Inspect pre-heat, post-heat and surface
: preparation between passes. Verify size and length of fillet welds.
AWS-CWI
i Ultrasonic testing of all full-penetration welds.
ASNT
6. Shear Connectors N/A Inspect size, number, positioning and welding of shear connectors.
: Inspect suds for full 360 degree flash. Ring test all shear
AWS/AISC- | connectors with a 3 Ib hammer. Bend test all questionable studs to
- SST 15 degrecs.
ICC-SWSI
7. Structural Delails #1 and #2 | Inspect steel frame for compliance with structural drawings,
‘ including bracing, member configuration and connection details.
PE/SE :
8. Metal Deck #1 and #2 | Inspect welding and side-lap fastening of metal roof and floor
deck.
AWS-CWI
9. Other:

CASE Form 101

< Statement of Special Inspections e

©CASE 2004
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From: Jean Fraser

To: Machado, Ann; Schmuckal, Marge
Date: 4/13/2009 3:18:04 PM

Subject: Walgreens - Allen Ave. - building permit
Marge and Ann,

The applicant or his contractor may be applying for a buildng permit this week and | am writing to let you
know the posiiton from the Planning viewpoint:

1. | have a final set of plans (that meet those conditions that are plan based) and | will bring a set of these
down so that you can compare with Building Permit plans when they come in- once the Perf Guarantee
comes in | will stamp them but they are OK to use now as basis for progressing the BP;

2. The applicant has not met all of the conditions that need to be met prior to issuing a Building Permit- ie
re easements and the site mobilization plan (attached below for info)- these require submissions to be
reviewed by Danielle and Tom so the applicant needs to get them in asap to me;

3. They want to start by May 1st (using same contractor as for the Forest Ave Walgreens) so will be
requesting things move forward in paralle.

Please note that the site includes an existing business (ESPO's Restaruant) which will remain, and is
adjacent residences and a "failing" intersection (with high accident record near dunkin donuts), so the
demolitions, utility caps, and traffic management will be particularly complicated.

thanks
Jean

Outstanding conditions:

i. That the applicant shall submit, for the City's Associate Corporation Counsel review and
approval prior to the issuance of a building permit, final easement documentation/ agreements that allow
for the access and boundary revisions and associated works on the properties owned by Allen Avenue
Extension LLC (Espo’s) and Ritco Propetrties, Inc (Laundromat) properties, and by which agreement such
owners agree that no site changes other than shown on the approved plan shall be made to their
properties without Planning Authority approval;

iv. That the applicant shall provide, prior to the issuance of a building permit, a four foot wide
easement along the applicant's Washington Avenue property boundary for possible improvement
requirements as identified in the Traffic Monitoring Study; and

Xi. That the applicant shall submit, for review and approval prior to the issuance of a building
permit, a construction mobilization plan that will include, but is not limited to, access, demolition,
sequencing, site stabilization, hours of operation, and interim lighting

CC: DiPierro , Philip; Errico, Thomas; Munson, Tammy; West -Chuhta, Danielle



Ann Machado - Walgreens Allen Ave ~ Page 1

From: Jean Fraser

To: Barhydt, Barbara;, DiPierro, Philip; Errico, Thomas; Goyette, Dan; Margolis-Pineo,
David; Schmuckal, Marge; Tarling , Jeff

Date: 4/16/2009 1:35:21 PM

Subject: Walgreens Allen Ave

To all:

As some of you are aware, David Latulippe is gearing up for a start on site in the next month or so.

To that end:

1. He has sent the cross easement agreement draft (attached, plus plan) for the planning department's
review in accordance with Condition i of the Planning Board approval (also attached). | am asking the
Legal Department to check the submitted easement, but as it secures the access and construction rights
please review as appropriate;

2. David has confirmed he will soon be sending the draft easement language for the 4 foot easement (to
the City) along Washington Ave for possible improvement requirements associated with the
Allen/Washington intersection (if needed- see cond. iv of the approval letter); 1 will circulate when
available;

3. David/Gorrill Palmer submiitted final plans that address those conditions that apply to the plans and
these were reviewed by reviewers over the last few weeks; a confirmation letter on behalf of the City went
out yesterday and a copy is attached if you are interested (the plans include the improvement works in
Allen Ave that Jim Carmody and Tom Errico requested).

A substantial amount of utility and street improvement work will be in the ROW and we are awaiting a site
mobilization plan as access and impacts on neighbors needs to be carefully managed.

Attachments to this e-mail

1. David Latulippe's cross easement with Espo and Ritco- for access and construction and reciprocal
easements) LANGUAGE

2. As above associated PLAN

3. Copy of letter from city to David confirming that some conditions have been met;

4. Planning Board Site Plan Approval letter for information

Thanks
Jean

CC: Clark, William; DiPierro , Philip; Earley, Katherine, Jaegerman , Alex; Machado,
Ann; West -Chuhta, Danielle
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January 27. 2009

David Latulippe Maureen M. McGlone

The Richmond Company Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers

23 Concord Strect P.O. Box 1237

Wilmington, MA (1887 15 Shaker Road

Gray. ME 04039 ;

RE:  Walgreens Pharmacy with Pharmacy Drive-Thru ' ; :
340 Allen Avenue ;ﬁ f ]
Application # 2007-0189 P e

CBL 344 E 8, 12, 36,37, 42,27, 50 : P e

Dear Mr. Latulippe and Ms. McGlone:

On January 13, 2009, the Portland Planning Board considered the proposal for a 14,014 sq ft Walgreens
Pharmacy with drive-thru service located at 340 Allen Avenue. The Planning Board reviewed the
propusal for conformance with the B2 Conditional Use Standards and Site Plan Ordinance. The Planning
Board voted 7-0) to approve the application with the following motions, waivers and conditions as
presented below.

CONDITIONAL USE

On the basis of the application, plans, reports and other information submitted by the applicant, tindings
and recommendations contained in the Planning Board Report # 02-09. relevant to Portland’s Conditional
Use Standards and other regulations, and the testimony presented at the Planning Board hearing, the
Planning Board voted 7-0 that the proposed conditional use for a drive-thru adjacent to a residential use or
zone is in conformance with the standards of the L.and Use Code, Section 14-183 for the B2 zonce. subject
to the following condition(s):

i.  That the applicant shall submit, for the City’s Associate Corporation Counsel review and
approval prior to the issuance of a building permit. final easement documentation/ agreements
that allow for the access and boundary revisions and associated works on the properties
owned by Allen Avenue Extension [.L.C (Espo’s) and Ritco Properties. Inc (L.aundromat)
properties, and by which agreement such owners agree that no site changes other than shown
on the approved plan shall be made to their properties without Planning Authority approval:
and

i, That the applicant shall conduct a detailed Tratfic Monitoring Study. as described in the
January 7, 2009 comments from Tom Errico, 18 months following the opening of the
pharmacy to the public, such date to be informed to the City Planning Authority. A report
summarizing the outcomes of the Traffic Monitoring Study. including the identitication of
deficiencies and corrective measures (it any). shall be submitted to the City Planning
Authority immediately upon completion and no later than one month after the Study is
conducted; and

O APLANDev Rev' Allen Ave. - 340 (Walgreen's PharmacyyiApproval letter Walgreens- Allen Avenue
01132009 docx page .



1ii.

V.

Vi

Vit

WAIVERS

That if mitigation actions are identified. the City of Portland shall be responsible tor all costs
associated with implementation of improvements within the public right of way and the four
foot casement area reterenced below in item iv.. provided the applicant shall be responsible
for reasonable on-site signage or similar improvements as required by the Planning Authority.
Such improvements shall not include the elimination of either the right-turn entry or the exit
movements as approved, provided that the City can make whatever other improvements. the
naturc and scope at the City’s sole discretion. within the public right of way and the four foot
casement area referenced below in item iv.: and

That the applicant shall provide. prior to the issuance of a building permit. a four foot wide
easement along the applicant’s Washington Avenue property boundary for possible
improvement requirements as identified in the Traffic Monitoring Study: and

That the applicant shall implement, prior to the issuance ot a Certificate of Occupancy,
pavement reconstruction. pavement markings and signing improvements to create a central
turning lane along Allen Avenue from west of their site to their easterly site drive (similar to

referenced as Attachment M21 to Report #02-09.) The applicant shail be responsible for
preparing construction design plans and documents tor such work. which shall be subject to
review and approval by the Planning Authority prior to issuance of a building permit; and

That the existing "stamped” islands on Allen Avenue, that are to be modified as part of
Walgreens Off -site Improvements plan referenced in condition v. above. shall not be painted
black. but milled and replaced with new bituminous pavement: and.

ii. That the applicant shall submit. prior to the issuance of a building permit. a more detailed

design to clarify the layout and operation of the area adjacent to joint access with the Ritco:
and

That deliveries to the site and trash removal shall be restricted to between the hours of 8am
and 8pm evervday, and that the pharmacy drive-thru hours shall be limited to 7am to 11pm
everyday: and

On the basis of the application, plans. reports and other information submitted by the applicant. findings
and rccommendations contained in the Planning Board Report # 02-09 relevant to the Portland Technical
and Design Standards and Guidelines and other regulations and the testimony presented at the Planning
Board hearing:

i

The Planning Board voted 7-0 to waive the requirements of Section HI.2. A (b) of the
Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines which requires driveway widths to be no
greater than 30 teet, to allow the Washington Avenue drive and easterly Allen Avenue drive

to exceed this width as shown on the approved Plan C1.1 Rev B (Attachment M7 to Report
#02-09).

The Planning Board voted 7-0 to waive the requirement of Section 111.3.A of the Technical
and Design Standards and Guidelines for parking spaces to be 9 feet by 19 feet, to allow 9
teet by 18 feet parking spaces as shown on the approved Plan C1.1 Rev B (Attachment M7 to
Report #02-09).

OSPLANDey Revidllen Ave. - 340 (Walgreen's Pharmacvi‘Approval letter Walgreens- Allen Avenue
01.13.2009 docx page 2.



SITE PLAN REVIEW
~On the basis of the application, plans. reports and other information submitted by the applicant. findings
and recommendations contained in Planning Board Report # 02-09 relevant to the Site Plan Ordinance
and other regulations and the testimony presented at the Planning Board hearing. the Planning Board
voted 7-0 that the plan is in conformance with the site plan standards of the land use code. subject to the
following conditions:

vi.

Vil.

That the applicant shall submit, for the City’s Associate Corporation Counsel review and
approval prior to the issuance of a building permit. final casement documentation/ agreements
that allow for the access and boundary revisions and associated works on the propertics
owned by Allen Avenue Extension LI.C (Espo’s) and Ritco Properties, Inc (Laundromat)
propertics. and by which agreement such owners agree that no site changes other than shown
on the approved plan shall be undertaken to their properties without Planning Authority
approval: and

That the applicant shall conduct a detailed Traffic Monitoring Study, as described in the
January 7. 2009 comments from Tom Errico. 18 months following the opening of the
pharmacy to the public. such date to be informed to the City Planning Authority. A report
summarizing the outcomes of the Traftic Monitoring Study. including the identification of
deficiencies and corrective measures (it any). shall be submitted to the City Planning
Authority immediately upon completion and no later than one month after the Study is
conducted: and

‘That it mitigation actions arc identitied. the City of Portland shall be responsible for all costs
associated with implementation of improvements within the public right of way and the tfour
toot easement area referenced below m item 1v.. provided the applicant shall be responsible
for rcasonable on-site signage or similar improvements as required by the Planning Authority.
Such improvements shall not include the elimination of either the right-turn entry or the exit
movements as approved. provided that the City can make whatever other improvements, the
nature and scope at the City’s sole discretion. within the public right of way and the four foot
casement area referenced below in item iv.; and

‘That the applicant shall provide, prior to the issuance of a building permit. a four foot wide
casement along the applicant’s Washington Avenue property boundary tor possible
improvement requirements as identified in the Tratfic Monitoring Study: and

That the applicant shall implement. prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.
pavement reconstruction, pavement markings and signing improvements to create a central
turning lane along Allen Avenue from west of their site to their casterly site drive (similar to
that shown in an indicative plan titled “Off-site Improvements™ dated 9.22.2008 and
referenced as Attachment M2 1 to Report #02-09.) The applicant shall be responsible for
preparing construction design plans and documents for such work. which shall be subject to
review and approval by the Planning Authority prior to issuance of a building permit for new
construction; and

That the existing "stamped” islands on Allen Avenue. that are to be moditied as part of
Walgreens Off -site Improvements plan referenced in condition v. above. shall not be painted
black, but milled and replaced with new bituminous pavement: and

That the casterly drive from Allen Avenue shall have the channelization island comprisc of
sloped granite curbing and the main body of the island be of a material that can carry the
weight ot a fire truck and not be obstructed by landscaping: and

O PLAN\Dev Rev Allen Ave. - 340 (Walgreen's Pharmacy)\Approval letter Walgreens- Aflen Avenue
01.13 2009 docx puge 3.



viii. lhat the applicant shall submit. prior to the issuance of a building permit. a more detailed
design to clarify the Jay out and operation of the area adjacent to joint access with the Ritco
Properties Inc: and

ix. That the Landscape Plan be revised and submitted for review and approval: such revisions tor
‘crown’ or slightly berm the landscape and turf arca between the parking 1ot and Washington
Avenue along with the ‘bump-outs' or islands that project out into the parking area: and

X.  That the sprinkler connection shall be located on the Allen Avenue side of the pharmacy
building to facilitate Fire Department operations: and

i That the applicant shall submit, for review and approval prior to the issuance of a building
permit, a construction mobilization plan that will include, but is not limited to. access.
demolition. sequencing. site stabilization. hours of operation. and interim lighting: and

xit. Fhat deliveries to the site and trash removal shall be restricted to between the hours of 8am
and 8pm everyday and that the pharmacy drive-thru hours shall be limited to 7am to | pm
evervday: and

xitl That the applicant shall revise the site plan as necessary to resolve any contlict between the
landscape and snow storage arcas. for Planning Authority review and approval: and

xiv. That the applicant agrees that the employee’s parking area lighting shall be turned oft not
later that one hour after the Walgreens store closes.

“I'he approval is based on the submitted plans and the findings related to site plan and conditional use
review standards as contained in Planning Report #02-09, which is attached.

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan and subdivision approvals:

l. 'he site shall be developed and maintained as depicted in the site plan and the written submission
of the applicant. Modification of any approved site plan or alteration ot a parcel which was the
subject of site plan approval atter May 20. 1974, shall require the prior approval of a revised site
plan by the Planning Board or the planning authority pursuant to the terms of this article. Any
such parcel lawtully altered prior to the enactment date of these revisions shall not be further
altered without approval as provided herein. Modification or alteration shall mean and include
any deviations from the approved site plan including. but not limited to. topography. vegetation
and impervious surtaces shown on the site plan. No action, other than an amendment approved by
the planning authority or Planning Board. and ticld changes approved by the Public Services
authority as provided herem, by any authority or departinent shall authorize any such
modification or alteration.

2. The above approvals do not constitute approval of building plans, which must be reviewed and
approved by the City of Portland’s Inspection Division.

Y

A performance guarantee covering the site improvements as well as an inspection fee payment of
2.0% of the guarantee amount and seven (7) final sets of plans must be submitted to and approved
by the Planning Division and Public Services Dept. prior to the release of a building permit. street
opening permit or certificate of occupancy for site plans.

4 The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development has
commenced within one (1) yvear of the approval or within a time period agreed upon in writing by
the City and the applicant. Requests to extend approvals must be received before the expiration
date.

O PLANDev Rev Allen Ave. - 340 (Walgreen's Pharmacy) Approval letter Walgreens- Hlen Avenue
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5. Final sets of plans shall be submitted digitally to the Planning Division, on a CD or DVD. in
AutoCAD format (*.dwg). release AutoCAD 2005 or greater.

6. A detect guarantee, consisting of 10% of the performance guarantee. must be posted before the
performance guarantee will be released.

7. Prior to construction. a pre-construction meeting shall be held at the project site with the
contractor, development review coordinator, Public Service’s representative and owner to review
the construction schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At that time, the site/building
contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a detailed construction schedule to the attending City
representatives. |t shall be the contractor's responsibility to arrange a mutually agrecable time for
the pre-construction meeting.

8. It work will occur within the public right-of-way such as utilities, curb. sidewalk and driveway
construction. a street opening permit(s) is required for vour site. Please contact Carol Merritt at
874-8300. ext. 8828. (Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland are eligible.)

Philip DiPicerro. Development Review Coordinator. must be notified five (5) working days prior to date
required for final site inspection. The Development Review Coordinator can be reached at 874-8632.
Please make allowances tor completion ot site plan requirements determined to be incomplete or
defective during the inspection. This is essential as all site plan requirements must be completed and
approved by the Development Review Coordinator prior to issuance ot a Certificate of Occupancy.
Please schedule any property closing with these requirements in mind.

If there are any questions. please contact Jean Fraser at (207) 874-8728.

Singerely.

David Silk. Chair
Portland Planning Board

Attachments:

[ Tom Errico (1taffic Engineering Reviewer) comments of January 7, 2009
2. Planning Board Report #02-09

3 Performance CGuarantee Packet

Electronic Distribution:

Penmy St 1 ows Luedl. Director of Planning and Urban Development
Alexander Jacgerman, Planning Division Director
Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager
Jean Fraser. Planner

Philip hPicrro. Development Review Coordinator
Marge Schmuckal. Zonmg Admimstrator

Ianﬁny Munson, Inspections Division Director
Lisa Danforth, Administrative Assistant

Michael Bobinsky. Public Services Dircctor

Kathi Larley. Pubhic Services

Bill Clark. Public Services

David Margolis-Pineo. Deputy City Faganeer

lane Ward, Public Services

Captan Greg Cass. Fire Prevention

Jetf Tarhng, City Arborist

Fom Irrico, Walbur Smith Consulting Engineers
Dan Goyette. Wovdard & Curran

Assessor's Office

Approval Letter tile

Hard Copy’ Project ke
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L COMMERCIAL LEASE (NET LEASE)

1. PARTIES » Laurie Bernier, in her capacity as Personal Representative of the estate of Robert A.
Lockard (Cumberland County Probate Docket No. 2005-1412), with a mailing address of
69 Hancock Road, Raymond, Maine 04071 (“LANDLORD?”), hereby leases to Portland
Islamic Center , with a mailing address of 340 Allen Avenue, Portland, Maine,
(“TENANT”), and the TENANT hereby leases from LANDLORD the following |
described premises.
. Landlord represents that this lease shall be binding upon the probate estate of Robert A. ‘
) ‘ ' Lockard and upon the devisees of the premises identified below. ‘

2. PREMISES : The Premises are deemed to contain 2,400 + square feet. The Premises are located at
' ' 340 Allen Avenue, Portland, Maine together with the right to use, in common with
others entitled thereto, the hallways, stairways, and elevators, necessary for access to
said leased premises and lavatories nearest thereto. The leased premises are accepted in
“as is” condition except if specifically set forth to the contrary in this lease.

3. TERM The term of this lease shall be for Three (3) years, unless sooner terminated as
herein provided, commencing on September 15, 2006, and ending on
September 14, 2009.

4. RENT - TENANT shall pay to the LANDLORD the following base rent: '
Lease Ye;alr(vs) ” Annual Base Rent Mohth]y Rent t

1 $28.800.00 $2.400.00 - |

2 - $29.664.00 $2.472.00 1

. 3 $30.553.92 - $2,546.16 ‘

payable in advance in equal monthly installments on the first day of each month during
the term of this Lease without deduction or setoff, said rent to be prorated for portions
of a calendar month at the beginning or end of said term, all payments to be made to
LANDLORD or to such agent and at such place as LANDLORD shall from time to
time in writing designate, the following being now so designated 69 Hancock Road,
Raymond, Maine, 04071, If TENANT does not pay base rent, supplemental and
additional rents, or other fees and charges when due pursuant to the terms of this Lease,
then LANDLORD, in its sole discretion, may charge, in addition to any other remedies
it may have, a late charge for each month or part thereof that TENANT fails to pay the
amount due after the due date. The late charge shall be equal to four percent (4%) of
the amount due LANDLORD each month in addition to the rent then due.

5. RENEWAL OPTION So long as TENANT has not been in default of this lease during the term hereof,
R TENANT shall have the option to renew this Lease for an additional Two (2), Three
(3) year terms. In order to exercise TENANT’S option, TENANT shall notify
LANDLORD in writing by Certified or Registered Mail of its intention to exercise its
option on or before six (6) months prior to the end of the then current term, said
renewal to be upon the same terms and conditions set forth in this Lease except for
base rent which shall be as follows: o

! 5 Renewal Option #1
| [ ; Lease Year(s) Annual Base Rent Monthly Rent .
- e 1 - $31,470.54 $2.622.54 “X r\y\
- : pin 2 $32414.65 0 $2,701.22 I
"3 : - $33,387.09 $2,782.26

Page lof1l”" .
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30. BROKERAGE

31. OTHER PROVISIONS

provisions hereof. This Lease shall be governed exclusively by the provisions hereof
and by the laws of the State of Maine, The headings herein contained are for
convenience only, and shall not be considered a part of this Lease.

TENANT warrants and represents to LANDLORD that is has not dealt with any
broker, finder or similar person concerning the leasing of the leased premises, other
than NAI The Dunham Group. (“TENANT’S BROKER”). TENANT agrees to pay
TENANT’S BROKER any commission due upon execution of this Lease, and in the
event of any brokerage claims against LANDLORD by TENANTS’S BROKER,
TENANT agrees to defend the same and indemnify LANDLORD against any such
claim. LANDLORD warrants and represents to TENANT that it has not dealt with any
broker, finder or similar person concerning the leasing of the leased premises other
than NAI The Dunham Group. (“LANDLORD’S BROKER”). LANDLORD agrees to
pay LANDLORD’S BROKER any commission due upon execution of this Lease, and
in the event of any brokerage claims against TENANT by LANDLORD’S BROKER,
LANDLORD agrees to defend the same and indemnify TENANT against any such
claim. Landlord agrees to pay NAI The Dunham Group 5% of the aggregate net rent
of this lease as commission due upon execution of this Lease.

It is also understood and agreed that:

DISCLAIMER: THIS IS A LEGAL DOCUMENT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD,

CONSULT AN ATTORNEY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties hereunto set their hands and seals this __/ # day of CE Y, 2006.

TENANT:

ARDIIZAM B

Legal Name of Tenant

LANDLORD:

ALDIRAHM bl (PSSP LLLLU‘LL Berméf PR

Laurie Bernier as Pers. Rep of Estate of Robert A.
Lockard

e T ‘

Signature

CLEAY. //tllﬁnsvtui.

Enatur K

fcrsvﬂﬂ/} Egpr\eSeﬂl»\TNL -f,s‘f?*\fa alf\

/ Witfl‘ls% Tenant

Page 10 of 11
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GUARANTY  For value received, and in consideration for, and as an inducement to LANDLORD to enter into the
foregoing Jease with Portland Community Center, TENANT, Abdirizak A. Mahboub (“GUARANTOR”) does hereby
unconditionally guaranty to LANDLORD the complete, due, and timely performance of each and every agreement, covenant,
term and condition of the Lease to be performed by TENANT. The validity of this guaranty and the obligations of the
GUARANTOR hereunder shall not be terminated, affected, or impaired by reason of the granting by LANDLORD of any
indulgences to TENANT. This guaranty shall remain and continue in full force and effect as to any renewal, modification,
subletting or extension of the Lease, whether or not GUARANTOR shall have received any notice of or consented to such
renewal, modification or extension. The liability of GUARANTOR under this guaranty shall be primary, and in any right of
action which shall accrue to LANDLORD under the lease, LANDLORD may proceed against GUARANTOR and TENANT,
jointly and severally, and may proceed against GUARANTOR without having commenced any action against or having
obtained any judgment against TENANT. All of the terms and provisions of this guaranty shall inure to the benefit of the
successors and assigns of LANDLORD and shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of GUARANTOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GUARANTOR has executed this Guaranty this [(_,l day of Séﬁ , 2006. ;
GUARANTOR: {

PRDIREAIC A MBHEUK

Legal name of Guarantor

/
W Do 4 ML hﬂ V/%w /
Signature Witness toéuaram&V

CLEAL
NAME/TITLE

FATEMPLATES\LEASES\MCAR-NET LEASE doc
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Strengthening a Remarkalle City. Building a Community for Life « s portlandmaine.gor

Lee Urban- Director of Planning and Development
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

Meeting Information

DATE: 4/ L /O@
Locanon. 240 N [on Ave - MMWWS

PEOPLE PRESENT: DA\ﬂb L:L\T\JZ/Q\(O ‘A‘QJV?( QYJJZS&/\M%% -

*‘/\5«’/
ZONE: E 7/
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Please note: this meeting is not an pre-approval of any ordinances. No project can be approved without
going thru the appropriate reviews. This meeting is only to outline the City processes to go through based
on the information given at this meeting. Any changes to that information may change the process
requirements. Please check ordinances that are on-line for further information at www.portlandmaine.gov.

Room 315 — 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE ON A OQC)\ b‘/) @U} NN iﬁ\J@l

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM  2007-0189 N; ' % ‘9( 1
b MSTROW

Zoning Copy Application .
The Richmond Company 10’2?” 2(_’07 _— —
Applicant - Application Date
23 Concord Street, Wilmington, MA 01887 Pharmacy
Applicant’s Mailing Address Project Name/Description
340 - 340 Allen Ave, Portland, Maine
Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site
Applicant Ph: (978) 988-3900 Agent Fax: - L 344 E036001 -
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot
Proposed Development (check all that apply): [] New Building [ 1 Building Addition [#j Change Of Use [ Residential [] Office "] Retail
: ' Manufacturing | | Warehouse/Distribution | Parkinglot | ' Apt 0 | | Condo 0 | | Other (specify)
B2
Eroposed Building square Feet or # of Units  Acreage of Site Proposed Total Disturbed Area of the Site Zoning i
Check Review Required:
lv! Site Plan (major/minor) [ Zoning Conditional - PB |71 Subdivision # of lots
M Amendment to Plan - Board Review [ Zoning Conditional - ZBA [ Shoreland [ Historic Preservation ™ DEP Local Certification
{1 Amendment to Plan - Staff Review [7] Zoning Variance [~! Flood Hazard [ Site Location
i After the Fact - Major | _* Stormwater 't Traffic Movement "1 Other
' ! After the Fact - Minor ' * PAD Review | . 14-403 Streets Review
Fees Paid: Site Plan $500.00 Subdivision Engineer Review 7 B Date 10/24/2007
L
Zoning Approval Status: Reviewer
__| Approved {  Approved w/Conditions | : Denied
See Attached
Approval Date Approval Expiration - Extensionto - i1 Additional Sheets
._, Condition Compliance - - - ~ - Attached
signature date
Performance Guarantee ! ! Required* 1 Not Required
* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below
7 Performance Guarantee Accepted - - ] -
date amount expiration date
71 Inspection Fee Paid
date - amount
| Building Permit Issue
date
i Performance Guarantee Reduced
date remaining balance signature
| Temporary Certificate of Occupancy ] 7 ™ Conditions (See Attached)
date expiration date
771 Final Inspection
date signature 7
| Certificate Of Occupancy
B B ~ date -
"7 Performance Guarantee Released
date ' - signature
~7 Defect Guarantee Submitted
~ submitted date amount expiration date

"1 Defect Guarantee Released
date signature
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Please note: this meeting is not an pre-approval of any ordinances. No project can be approved without
going thru the appropriate reviews. This meeting is only to outline the City processes to go through based
on the information given at this meeting. Any changes to that information may change the process
requirements. Please check ordinances that are on-line for further information at www.portlandmaine.gov.

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Porland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936

»/C/



';o;NumAber @8 5 4 o) Z/ 5 e
From: W AlGE éc \«\w WOl A
Fox N-umber

Date: /}@/O ﬁ

Regordmg

Tofol Number Of Poges Includmg Cover 4

Phone Number For Follow Up:

Comments:

DAMB
Ann Mam(hs g&;jWAfWS' (Age.

é&)(Jr%»/\AS Than %TL /4) zee,

g

City Of Portland, Maine
Inspections Division Services
389 Congress St Room 315 Portland Me 04101-3509
Phone: (207) 874-8703 or (207)874-8693
Fax: (207) 874-8716
hitp://www.portlandmaine.gov/




COMMERCIAL LEASE (NET LEASE)

1. PARTIES Laurie Bernier, in her capacity as Personal Representative of the estate of Robert A.
Lockard (Cumberland County Probate Docket No. 2005-1412), with a mailing address of
69 Hancock Road, Raymond, Maine 04071 (“LANDLORD?”), hereby leases to Portland
Islamic Center , with a mailing address of 340 Allen Avenue, Portland, Maine,
(“TENANT"), and the TENANT hereby leases from LANDLORD the following
described premises.
Landlord represents that this lease shall be binding upon the probate estate of Robert A.
Lockard and upon the devisees of the premises identified below.

2. PREMISES The Premises are deemed to contain 2,400 + square feet. The Premises are located at
340 Allen Avenue, Portland, Maine together with the right to use, in common with
others entitled thereto, the hallways, stairways, and elevators, necessary for access to
said leased premises and lavatories nearest thereto. The leased premises are accepted in
“as is” condition except if specifically set forth to the contrary in this lease.

3. TERM The term of this lease shall be for Three (3) years, unless sooner terminated as
herein provided, commencing on September 15, 2006, and ending on
September 14, 2009.

4. RENT TENANT shall pay to the LANDLORD the following base rent:
Lease Year(s) Annual Base Rent _Monthly Rent
1 $28,800.00 $2,400.00 .
2 $29.,664.00 $2,472.00
3 $30,553.92 $2,546.16

payable in advance in equal monthly installments on the first day of each month during
the term of this Lease without deduction or setoff, said rent to be prorated for portions
of a calendar month at the beginning or end of said term, all payments to be made to
LANDLORD or to such agent and at such place as LANDLORD shall from time to
time in writing designate, the following being now so designated 69 Hancock Road,
Raymond, Maine, 04071. If TENANT does not pay base rent, supplemental and
additional rents, or other fees and charges when due pursuant to the terms of this Lease,
then LANDLORD, in its sole discretion, may charge, in addition to any other remedies
it may have, a late charge for each month or part thereof that TENANT fails to pay the
amount due after the due date. The late charge shall be equal to four percent (4%) of
the amount due LANDLORD each month in addition to the rent then due.

5. RENEWAL OPTION So long as TENANT has not been in default of this lease during the term hereof,
TENANT shall have the option to renew this Lease for an additional Two (2), Three
(3) year terms. In order to exercise TENANT’S option, TENANT shall notify
LANDLORD in writing by Certified or Registered Mail of its intention to exercise its
option on or before six (6) months prior to the end of the then current term, said
renewal to be upon the same terms and conditions set forth in this Lease except for
base rent which shall be as follows: '

‘ Renewal Option #1
_NOV 0 A0 nelo ,
Lease Year(s) Annual Base Rent Monthly Rent .
1 . $3147054 $2.622.54 !\,\V\
) $32,414.65 $2.701.22 J
'3 . $33,387.09 $2.782.26 .
Page 1'of 117
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provisions hereof. This Lease shall be governed exclusively by the provisions hereof
and by the laws of the State of Maine. The headings herein contained are for
convenience only, and shall not be considered a part of this Lease.

30. BROKERAGE TENANT warrants and represents to LANDLORD that is has not dealt with any
broker, finder or similar person concerning the leasing of the leased premises, other
than NAI The Dunham Group. (“TENANT’S BROKER”). TENANT agrees to pay
TENANT’S BROKER any commission due upon execution of this Lease, and in the
event of any brokerage claims against LANDLORD by TENANTS’S BROKER,
TENANT agrees to defend the same and indemnify LANDLORD against any such
claim. LANDLORD warrants and represents to TENANT that it has not dealt with any
broker, finder or similar person concerning the leasing of the leased premises other
than NAI The Dunham Group. (“LANDLORD’S BROKER”). LANDLORD agrees to
pay LANDLORD’S BROKER any commission due upon execution of this Lease, and
in the event of any brokerage claims against TENANT by LANDLORD’S BROKER,
LANDLORD agrees to defend the same and indemnify TENANT against any such
claim. Landlord agrees to pay NAI The Dunham Group 5% of the aggregate net rent
of this lease as commission due upon execution of this Lease.

31. OTHER PROVISIONS It is also understood and agreed that:

DISCLAIMER: THIS IS A LEGAL DOCUMENT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD,

CONSULT AN ATTORNEY.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties hereunto set their hands and seals this ZQ day of gﬁ E , 2006.

TENANT: LANDLORD:

AEDIRIZAE. M PO U ,/H@IKHHMM (17580} Ltuuu, ’Berméf PR,

Legal Name of Tenant Laurie Bernier as Pers. Rep of Estate of Robert A.
Lockard
~
PLA—p | b N,J.L;/déé - \
Signature ! atur
CLEAL / TREMSVRE, Fersoned Represesitatin —estite o
NAME/TI/TL NAME/TIT ! RoberT Logkar’&

J

/
! Witfés{fo Tenant

Page 10 of 11



GUARANTY  For value received, and in consideration for, and as an inducement to LANDLORD to enter into the
foregoing lease with Portland Community Center, TENANT, Abdirizak A. Mahboub (“GUARANTOR”) does hereby
unconditionally guaranty to LANDLORD the complete, due, and timely performance of each and every agreement, covenant,
term and condition of the Lease to be performed by TENANT. The validity of this guaranty and the obligations of the
GUARANTOR hereunder shall not be terminated, affected, or impaired by reason of the granting by LANDLORD of any
indulgences to TENANT. This guaranty shall remain and continue in full force and effect as to any renewal, modification,
subletting or extension of the Lease, whether or not GUARANTOR shall have received any notice of or consented to such
renewal, modification or extension. The liability of GUARANTOR under this guaranty shall be primary, and in any right of
action which shall accrue to LANDLORD under the lease, LANDLORD may proceed against GUARANTOR and TENANT,
jointly and severally, and may proceed against GUARANTOR without having commenced any action against or having
obtained any judgment against TENANT. All of the terms and provisions of this guaranty shall inure to the benefit of the
successors and assigns of LANDLORD and shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of GUARANTOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GUARANTOR has executed this Guaranty this [é{ day of SQE , 2006.

GUARANTOR:

PRDIRRAMC A. mMpHEoUR

Lega! name of Guarantor

Pod T 4. AMLD N A A
v

Signature Witness t&“Guarant
C LEA L
NAME/TITLE

FATEMPLATES\LEASES\MCAR-NET LEASE doc

Page 11 of 11
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‘f@% U/ Research re Walgreens, Allen Ave; Restrictions on hours of operation for drive thrus in B2 zone

‘:E\N;V\Am/

Project
(date order)

Restrictions on
drive thru hours of operation

Restrictions on
trash collection & deliveries

Relevant Factors

Walgreens Allen Ave
340 Allen Avenue

Pharmacy drive thru

January 2009

— P

Submittal stated:

“The hours of operation for the retail store are anticipated to from (sic) 8AM
to 11PM Monday through Sunday: (Feb 8, 2008);

“The drive-through will likely be operating between the hours of 8AM and
9PM, but may be adjusted to meet customer needs” (Dec 22, 2008);

“It is expected that the store will operate somewhere between 8AM and
11PM with the pharmacy closing before the store. Store hours may
fluctuate based on customer need.” (Dec 22, 2008)

Final Condition agreed by the Board:
That deliveries to the site and trash removal shall be restricted to between
the hours of 8am and 8pm everyday and that the pharmacy drive-thru hours

PB Condition :

That deliveries to the site and trash
removal shall be restricted to between
the hours of 8am and 8pm everyday
and that the pharmacy drive-thru hours
shall be limited to 7am to 11pm
everyday; and

DEPT.

Immediately abuts
residential for 170 feet
along rear boundary;
50 parking spaces;
14,096 sq ft

Banknorth Double
bank drive thru
June, 2008

Bank branch hours vary from 8am to between 1 and 8pm depending on the
day. The drive up teller opens at 7:30am and maintains the same closing
hours. It is assumed that the drive-up ATM is available 24 hours a day.

|
shall be limited to 7am to 11pm everyday; | JAN 2.8 2000 |
Westgate — Rest. with | Submittal stated: No copditio i Nearest residences on
drive thru (Tim Restaurant hours would be 5am to 11pm, 7 days a week. e ..l | opposite side of
Hortons) June, 2008 | [No condition. Occupier held to these hours by Zoning Admin.] [ 2 __li| Congress Street
Westgate - TD Submittal stated: No cohdition - . : i | Abuts

parking/commercial
uses

Walgreens Forest Ave
606/ 616 Forest Ave.
Pharmacy Drive thru

Submittal stated:
Expected hours of operation will be from 8am to 10pm, seven days a week.
(Staff assumed at this time that the pharmacy and corresponding drive-thru

PB Condition:
Deliveries to the site and trash removal
shall be restricted to between the hours

Abuts residential on two
sides but with street in
between

24 hours per day.
No PB Condition of approval

May, 2008 maintain the same hours. ) of 8am and 8pm.

Brighton Ave USM Submittal stated: No PB condition Street between drive
Credit Union The hours of operation of the drive-through remote banking will be 8:00 AM thru and residential
1071 Brighton Ave. to 4:00 PM Monday through Thursday and 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM on Fridays. opposite

2007 Hours on Saturday will be 9:00 AM to 12:00 PM. The ATM will be available

Pinetree - Bangor
Bank (2 drive thrus)
2006

No PB Condition of approval

No PB condition

Abuts parking
/commercial uses

Forest Ave Starbucks
1080 Forest Ave.
Coffee Drive thru
July, 2006

PB Condition of approval:
The hours of use by the public will be limited to between 6AM and
10PM.

PB Condition:

The hours for operational activities eg
deliveries and trash collection will be limited
as follows: 6AM to 10PM weekdays and
9AM to 6PM weekends

Abuts residential uses 2
sides.

Brighton Ave Rite
Aid; 930 Brighton Ave
1998 (no drive thru)

Rite aid requested rezone to B2 to allow drive thru ; Planning Board
did not recommend due to impact on neighbors

PB Condition:
That deliveries will be prohibited
between 9:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

Immediately abuts
residential on 1 side not
separated by street

Forest Ave Rite Aid; 701
Forest Ave.
Pharmacy Drive thru

May, 1996

Paper files not available to view submissions;
Approval letter does not include conditions

Paper files not available to view
submissions; Approval letter does not
include conditions

Abuts residential
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The Richmond Company
Apphcant

23 Concord Street, Wllmlngton MA 01887

Apphcant's Mailing Address

ConsultantAgent
Applican£ Ph: (978) 9823@0_ __Agent Fax:

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

2007-0189

Zoning Copy |
|
, / )R

-
H
[

Application I. D. Number

10/23/2007
Apphcahon Date

Pharmacy

Project Name/Description

340 - 340 Allen Ave, Portland, Mame

Address of Proposed Site
344 E036001

Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

Proposed Development (check all that apply): New Building [ ] Building Addition [v| Change OfUse [ ] Residential [7] Office [7] Retail

[} Manufacturing [ ] Warehouse/Distribution

| Parking Lot 0 [T Condo

1At

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units

Acreage of Site

0 M Other (specify) o B

Check Review Required:

Site Plan (major/minor)

[ ] Amendment to Plan - Staff Review
] After the Fact - Major
[] After the Fact - Minor

Fees Paid: Site Plan

[ ] Zoning Conditional - PB
[ ] Amendment to Plan - Board Review 7] Zoning Conditional - ZBA ] Shoreland

$500 00  Subdivision

[] Subdivision # of lots

[] Zoning Variance [ ] Flood Hazard
[] Stormwater
[ ] PAD Review

[ Traffic Movement

Engineer Review

[~ 14-403 Streets Review

] H|stonc Preservation [ ] DEP Local Certification
] Site Location
(] Other

Date 1 10/24/2007

Zoning Approval Status:
[] Approved

See Attached

Approval Date

[[] Condition Compliance

signature

Approval Expiration

Extension to

T date

Reviewer § SE(@ l}( % D g ]} S) 1 ) L
] Approved wiConditions [] Denied-

[] Additional Sheets

Attached

Performance Guarantee

| Required*

[ ] Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a2 performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below

[] Performance Guarantee Accepted
Inspection Fee Paid

Building Permit Issue

Performance Guarantee Reduced

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy

Final inspection

Certificate Of Occupancy

Performance Guarantee Released

Defect Guarantee Submitted

: l
' %
 dae ¢ - 7amounﬂ” - B 7e;p7rat|a date )
 datp R A amount
J
datp  —-
I
date " _remaining balance . signawre
i il
N Co1d’f|ons((§ee Attaohed) ‘)
- date i’ efpiration date
 date #ignatﬁréﬂ fS?OGS
!
e L
date ; . .
!L e A :: ﬁ;}
date B signature
~ submitted date amount expiration date

g o o o o o o o

Defect Guarantee Released

“date signature



MEMORANDUM

To: FILE

From:  Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning
Subject: Application ID: 2007-0189

Date:  10/10/2008

I have reviewed the most current submittals received on 9/24/08. The property is located within a B-2 zone. This
project requires a Planning Board approval for the drive-thru retail and pharmacy as proposed. The applicant
received a reversal of my zoning determination on 7/17/08 concerning the interpretation of required front yard
setback. Therefore, the location of the building as presented with the front yard facing Washington Avenue, was
allowed by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 4
All other B-2 zoning dimensional requirements are being met. The most recent plan does show a 14'x50' loading !
area as required. The information given on plan entitled “Landscaped Areas" has been reviewed. The applicant
needs to revise the impervious calculations because areas have been included for pervious areas which by
definition can not be included. By definition, "Landscaping island os strips of two hundred (200) square feet or
less shall be included in the calculations as IMPERVIOUS surfaces". Many of the landscaped island strips are
less than two hundred square feet. }\;\

[

Planning staff expressed concern about front yard parking. Section 14-186(d)1 states that in a B-2 zone, "There
shall be no off-street parking in the front yard between the street line and the REQUIRED minimum setback line".
The applicant is not showing parking in the required setback line as indicated on the plans. It is noted that the
next sentence does not apply to this particular building because it refers to existing buildings, and not to new
structures. The minimum number of parking spaces based on information provided by the applicant (given size of
bulk storage area) is 48 parking spaces. 48 parking spaces are shown on the plan.

14-434 restricts corner signs to meet certain height restirctions if it is located in a designated area as defined by
that section. | will need to confirm the size and location of the corner sign before final approvals.

This project also encompasses a reconfiguation of an adjoining property, Espos, as part of this site plan
approval. This property is also located within a B-2 zone. The impervious surface ratio needs to be revised for
this lot as well as described above.

Because the existing front parking is being reconfigured, | reviewed conformance with the ordinance. Currently
there are 19 parking spaces in the entire front yard of Espo's parking lot which are considered to be legally
nonconforming. The reconfiguration with the Walgreen's proposal is showing 15 parking spaces in the entire
front yard, therby lessening the legal nonconformity. Section 14-186(d) under the front yard parking requirements
state, "Where EXISTING buildings exceed the minimum front yard setback, a maximum of ten (10) percent of the
total parking provided on the site may be located between the principal structure and the street”. The existing
parking configuration on the Espo's lot shows 9 parking spaces between the principal structure and the street.
The reconfiguation of the Espo's parking is showing 6 parking spaces between the princilas structure and the
street, thereby lessening the legal nonconformity.

All other dimensional setbacks are being met with the new reconfiguration of the Espo's lot.

Marge Schmuckal
Zoning Administrator



MEMORANDUM

To: FILE

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning
Subject: Application ID: 2007-0189

Date: 1/8/2009

| have reviewed the most recent submittals for updated zoning compliance. These submittals show that the
maximum 80% impervious surface ratio is being met at 78.1%. All the other B-2 zone requirements are being
met.

It is noted that the applicant is limiting their hours of operation as part of their application. If there are any changes
or allowances for other hours, Zoning staff would like it to be part of the conditions for any future enforcement
iIssues.

Again, any signage approvals will require separate building permits and approvals.

Marge Schmuckal
Zoning Administrator



City of Portland, Maine Land Use
Code of Ordinances Chapter 14
Sec. 14-186 Rev. 3-24-04

(a) Landscaping and screening: The site shall be suitably
landscaped for parking, surrounding uses and accessory
site elements, including storage and solid waste
receptacles where required by article IV (subdivisions)
and article V (site plan).

(b) Curbs and sidewalks: Curbs and sidewalks as specified in
article VI of chapter 25.

(c) Off-street parking and loading: Off-street parking and
loading are required by division 20 and division 21 of

this article;

(d) Front yard parking:

1. B-2 and B-2c zone: There shall be no off-street
QEEEiEgpinhggg“gyont yvard between the street line and
) A the required miniﬁﬁﬁmééfbaékwiiﬁé“in'thé‘B—2M§pd B-
“T\gb\S ‘ 2c. Where existing buildings exceed the minimum 7

‘qu)&”pﬂﬁfés’f;bnt vard setback, a maximum of ten (10) percent of -— (0w

the total parking provided on the site may be located%%LaﬂQL
Ei{ k“‘@“@*vb between the principal structure and the street. ,tiq
1%£}é§' 2. B-2b zone (On-peninsula): There shall be no parking

in the front yard between the street line and the
required maximum setback line in the B-2b. Where
existing buildings exceed the maximum front yard
setback, a maximum of ten (10) percent of the total:
parking provided on the site may be located between
the principal structure and the street.

3. B-2b zone (Off-peninsula): Parking in the front yard
between the street line and the required maximum
setback line in the B-2b is discouraged. However,
where parking in the front yard is permitted pursuant
to §14-185(c) (1) (c), a maximum of fifty percent (50%)
of the total parking on the site may be located
between the principal structure and the street..

(e) Signs: Signs shall be subject to the provisions of
division 22 of this article.

Supplement 2004-1
14-217




City of Portland, Malne Land Use
Code of Ordinances Chapter 14
Sec. 14-47 . Rev. 12-29-04

Portland’s land use code, to offer such accommodations as a bed and
‘breakfast, hotel, inn, lodging house, motel or tourist home.

Impervious surface: Means any surface which does not absorb
rain and includes all buildings, roads, sidewalks, parking areas,
and any area paved with bricks, concrete or asphalt.

é;;;erOQS surface ratlo\ The proportion of a site covered by
impervious surfaces. Landscaplng islands of strips of two hundred
(200) square feet or less shall be included in the calculations as
1mperv1ous surfaces The ratio is calculated as follows:
5,000 square feet (impervious surfaces)
= 0.50 impervious surface

ratio

10,000 square feet (gross land area)
Tnaccessible area:

(a) Land which is separated from the main portion of the
development parcel by means of one (1) or more of the

following:

1. Existing easements, rights-of-way or dedicated areas
which preclude use in conjunction with the proposed
development;

2. Gullies, draiﬁage swales or watercourses, where the

land which is separated thereby from the main
development parcel is not to be used for the building
of units or is not available for active or passive
recreation areas; or

3. Areas which are located more than three hundred (300)
feet from the nearest proposed dwelling unit.

(b) Areas which are not to be used for building purposes and
are connected to the main portion of the development
parcel only by a strip of land which is less than fifty
(50) feet wide shall also be deducted as inaccessible
areas.

Indoor amusement and recreation centers: Facilities which
limit admission either to members or to persons paying an entrance
fee and which offer one (1) or more of the following activities:
indoor athletics, including exercise and practice facilities, or

Supplement 2004-4
14-20



City of Portland » Land Use
Code of Ordinances . & Chapter 14
Sec. 14-182 " Rev.3-4-08
3. Car washes;
4. Drive-throughs in the B-2 or B-2b zones which are

adjacent to any residential use or zone, provided
that, in the B-2b drive-throughs must be accessory
to a principal use located on the same site;

5. Automobile dealerships.

In addition to approval by the Planning Board with
respect to the requirements of article V (site plan), these
uses shall comply with the following conditions and standards
in addition to the provisions of section 14-474:

a. Signs: Signs shall not adversely affect

visibility at intersections or access drives.

@M’ Such signs shall be constructed, installed and
(;)(“3 Kvﬁg7 maintained so as to ensure the safety of the

(>QJZ7U\ public. Such signs shall advertise only
services or goods available on the premises.

b. Circulation: No ingress and egress driveways
shall be located within thirty (30) feet from
an intersection. No entrance or exit for
vehicles shall be in such proximity to a
playground, school, church, other places of
public assembly, or any residential zone that
the nearness poses a threat or potential
danger to the safety of the public.

6. Drive-throughs, where permitted, shall also
specifically comply with the following conditions:

a. Location of Drive-throughs: Features, such as
: eaners and menu/order

must be placed, where

pr1nc1pa1 bulldlng except where such placement
will be detrimental to an adjacent residential
zone or use, and shall be located no nearer
—.—~ythan forty (40) feet from any residential
- zone. This distance shall be measured from the
outermost edge of the outside drive-through
feature to any property line. In addition,
drive-through features shall not extend nearer

14-222



City of Portland
Code of Ordinances
Sec.

14-182

b Land Use

e O Chapter 14

Rev.3-4-08
than twenty-five (25) feet to the street line.
The site must have adequate stacking capacity
for vehicles waiting to use these service
features without impeding vehicular
circulation or creating hazards to vehicular
circulation on adjoining streets.

% NS peh
Noise: Any speakers, ihtercom systems, or
other audible means of communication shall not
play prerecorded messages. Any speakers,
intercom systems, audible signals, computer
prompts, or other noises generated by the
drive-through services or fixtures shall not
exceed 55 dB or shall be undetectable above
the ambient noise level as measured by a noise
meter at the property 1line, whichever is

greater.

Lighting: Drive-through facilities shall be
designed so that site and vehicular 1light
sources shall not unreasonably spill over or
be directed onto adjacent residential
properties and shall otherwise conform to the
lighting standards set forth in 14-526.

Screening and Enclosure: Where automobiles may
queue, waiting for drive-through services,
their impacts must be substantially mitigated
to protect adjacent residential properties
from headlight glare, exhaust fumes, noise,
etc. As deemed necessary by the reviewing
authority, mitigation measures shall consist

3

of ~~ installation of solid  fencing —with—

landscaping along any residential property

~Tine which is exposed to the drive-through—or

the enclosure of the drive-through fixtures
and lanes so as to buffer abutting residential
properties and to further contain all
associated impacts; and

Pedestrian access: Drive-through lanes shall
be designed and placed to minimize crossing
principal pedestrian access-ways or otherwise
impeding pedestrian access.

14-223



City of Portland Land Use

Sec.

Code of Ordinances Chapter 14
14-182 Rev.3-4-08
£. Hours of Operation: The Board, as part of its
review, may take into consideration the impact
hours of operation may have on adjoining uses.
g. Conditions specific to major or minor auto
service stations, car washes and automobile
dealerships:

i. A landscaped buffer, no less than five
(5) feet wide, shall be located along
street frontages (excluding driveways).
The buffer shall consist of a variety of
plantings in accordance with the
Technical and Design Standards and
Guidelines;

ii. Car washes shall be designed to avoid the
tracking of residual waters into the
street.

(b) Other:

1. Printing and publishing establishments except as
provided in subsection b. below;

2. Printing and publishing establishments in
continuous operation at their current 1location
since April 4, 1988, or earlier and which exceeded
ten thousand (10,000) sguare feet of aggregate
gross floor area at that time;

3. Wholesale distribution establishments; and

4. Research and development and related production

establishments.

Uses listed in this paragraph (b) (other) 1, 3 and 4
shall be limited to ten thousand (10,000) square feet of
aggregate gross floor area, and uses listed in this
paragraph (b) (other) 1, 2, 3 and 4 shall be subject to
the following conditions and standards in addition to the
provision of section 14-474:

a. Traffic circulation: The site shall have an
adequate traffic circulation pattern designed

14-224
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AMENDMENT TO PORTLAND CITY CODE v AT’

§§ 14-426 and 14-434 (LAND USE) ( 7
E RE: FENCES AND CORNER CLEARANCE 4’- 9

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND, MRINE
IN CITY COUNCIL ABSEMBLED A8 FOLLOWS:

That Sections 14-426 and 14-434 of the Portland City Code are
hereby amended to read as follows:
SBec. 14-426., Fences. GW\L 0 &(1-{) \T'Lf,

"In residence zones no wall or .fence along a?street llne}or'

within twenty- five (25) feet of a street line sha 1 be more than
four (4) feet in height unless said fence is located in the side or
rear yard and is reviewed by the public works authority and found
not to be a traffic or public safety hazard " subject to the

provisions of section 14-434.

Sec. 14-434. Corner clearance.

No obstruction higher than three and one-half (3V:) feet above the lowest elevation at the
curbline shall be permitted on a corner lot within the area of a triangle formed by a line
intersecting the street lines of the intersecting streets at points twenty-five (25) feet from the-
corner, unless said obstruction is located in the side or rear yard and is reviewed by the public
works authority and found not to be a traffic or public safety hazard. For the purpose of this
section, the word "obstruction" shall mean any shrub, wall, fence, temporary building, sign, a
pile of material, but shall not include permanent buildings or structures where permitted

elsewhere in this article. /
’ !

(Code 1968, § 602.19.M; Ord. No. 247-97, 4-9-97) | = \’30
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Peter Coyne
Philip Saucier-sec
Peter Thornton
Deborah Rutter
Jill E. Hunter
David Dore, chair
Gordan Smith

July 21, 2008

David Latulippe

The Richmond Company
23 Concord Street
Wilmington, MA 01887

RE: 330 Allen Avenue
CBL: 344 E008, 012, 036, 042 & 050
ZONE: B2

Dear Mr. Latulippe:

As you know, at its July 17, 2008, meeting, the Board voted 6-1 to grant your
Interpretation Appeal.

Enclosed please find the billing for the Zoning Board Appeals legal ad and abutters
notification; also a copy of the board’s decision. Zoning will now move forward on the
site plan submittal (permit #2007-0189) for the redevelopment at 330 Allen Avenue.

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 207-874-8701.

Sincerely,

MM@

Gayle Guertin
Office Assistant

CC: Christopher L. Vaniotis, Attorney
file



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPEAL AGENDA

The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Thursday, July 17, 2008 at 6:30 p.m. on the
second floor, Room 209, City Hall, 389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine to hear the following

appeals:

To: City Clerk
From: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

Date: July 18,2008
RE: Action taken by the Zoning Board of Appeals on July 17, 2008.

The meeting was called to order at 6:35pm.

Roll call as follows: Members Present: David Dore, Philip Saucier, Peter Coyne, Deborah Rutter,
Peter Thornton, Gordon Smith and Jill Hunter.
Members Absent: None

1. New Business:

A. Interpretation Appeal:
330 Allen Avenue, The Richmond Company, Prospective Purchaser, Tax Map #344 Block E

Lots #008, 012, 036, 037, 042, 047 and 050 in the B-2 Business Community Zone. The:
Appellant is seeking an Interpretation Appeal regarding the written decision of the Zoning
Administrator’s letter issued on June 26, 2008, concerning the construction of the proposed new
pharmacy (Walgreen’s), located at 330 Allen Avenue, concerning section 14-185 (c) 1 (a), the
definition of front yard setback. The submitted plans show the proposed new building of
approximately 134 feet from the front property line off Washington Avenue. The average set
back of buildings on adjacent parcels is 38.5 feet. The new building is set back further than
allowed and should be set back no further than 38.5 feet from the property line. Representing the
appeal is the applicant / purchaser, David Latulippe and Christopher Vaniotis, Attorney. The

Board voted 6-1 and granted the Interpretation Appeal.

B. Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal:
330 Allen Avenue, The Richmond Company, Prospective Purchaser, Tax Map #344 Block E

Lots #008, 012, 036, 037, 042, 047 and 050 in the B-2 Business Community Zone. The
Appellant is seeking a Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal under Section 14-185 (c) 1 (a) of the
City of Portland Zoning Ordinance. The Appellant is requesting a front yard setback variance of
134 feet instead of the required 38.5 feet. Representing the appeal is the applicant / purchaser,
David Latulippe. The Board voted 7-0 for the Practical Difficulty Appeal to be withdrawn

by the applicant.




2. Other Business: None

3. Adjournment: 7:40pm

Enclosure:

Agenda of July 17, 2008
Original Zoning Board Decision
1 tapes of meeting

CC: Joseph Gray, City Manager
Alex Jaegerman, Planning Department
Penny St. Louis Littell, Director, Planning & Urban Development
T.J. Martzial, Housing & Neighborhood Services



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Maximum Front Yard Setback in B-2 Zone:
Interpretation Appceal

DECISION

Date of public hearing:
Ty 1778

Name and address of applicant: - I
"(:\ﬂi, 23 Concyrd j‘xﬂ"e\“l \")‘\”“j‘«kl h ol §7

Ao Rdy Conry O L)

Location of property under appeal:

330 Ml Avene AN AF

For the Record:

Names and addresses of witnesses (proponents, opponents and others): -
V\ RH AE 41903

d. ;\bQL, Vaeti Gonshel Shor o Ak S\ o by 4124,
0,2 Lk l(/( 3 Bimrog bt qu(,f}( /ﬁL

TN" Kp ‘f')“(v}u.uv “n
ﬂﬂ)fﬂ(o(c’ d@m)ﬁg Law—«‘ﬁ ()WA‘V K(‘mfoﬂu)r\

Exhibits admitted (e.g. renderings, reports, etc.):

Lowx ﬁll/\ e ( or\»«% (D Q’Q\ZDL\/ C(Cu({ I\ﬂE o34

(‘S\"}X ES(“\N (d\ /V\;:\L Ml: (pfoa‘o\\

Q;MLOJ( ﬂ,f ) (F' f‘\”\\)
/\M/e lg\%{h{g} /\30\(( OM Qb\\YQ ((fom

C"‘f} LY@”%\OI @ -'V\o\’:&, /‘AE ((’afbf\“’:")



Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

The Board’s authority 1o review an interpretation of the Zoning Administration is
pursuant to Section 14-472 of the zoning ordinance.

The City’s Zoning Administrator issued an Interpretation on June 26, 2008, stating that
pursuant o section 14-185(¢)(1)(a) of the zoning ordinance the applicant’s proposed new
building at 340 Allen Avenue may be set back no more than 38.5 feet from the property
line (the maximum front yard setback). The language of that provision of the ordinance

states as follows:

“Except as provided in subsection (e) below, the following setbacks are required:

1. Front Yard

4. Minimum front yard in B-2 and B-2c zone: None, except that the front
yard setback shall not exceed the average depth of the front yards of the
closest developed lots on either side of the lot. A developed lot means a lot

on which a principal structure has been erected.”

Appellant has demonstrated that the Interpretation of the Zoning Administrator was

incorrect or improper.

Satisfied 7(_(3‘\ Not Satisfied
i ~ rcu}' A
Reasor: gy S -1 (()01)(4) spolds R 8 il 1) Shedl,
A W [ AR ETE T R

orﬁl\,o.(e/ 3 {L ée,&mn L\}vﬂ«\h 2 Ziw) ,\_\(L é')v'we -lﬁ?ﬁw\ My, Jeq}
Decision: (check one) *f{l &-“} l;, L(RWC_ M ‘H«a

___Option 1: The Board finds that the Appellant has satisfactorily demonstrated 2.4 0\31\,\(\ )(
that the Interpretation of the City’s Code Enforcement Officer was incorrect or improper, j =St

and therefore GRANTS the application. o A er

___Option 2: The Board finds that the Appellant has NOT satisfactorily
demonstrated that the Interpretation of the City’s Code Enforcement Officer was
incorrect or improper, and therefore DENIES the application.

Dated: g // g / (ﬁ

ONOFFICE\FORMS\Interpretation Appeal max sctback B-2.doc

Board Chair



To: Dan Goyette; PS (David Margolis-Pineo/Jim Carmody); Marge
Schmuckal; Tom Errico; Greg Cass; Jeff Tarling

From: Jean Fraser

Date: Nov 12,2008

Additional information submitted for the following project:

Application ID #: 2007-0189
Project Name: Walgreens Allen Ave
Project Address: 340 Allen Ave ¢/o Washington

Preliminary Comments needed by: asap

Written Comments needed by: Nov 19, 2008 as anticipate this will be going to Planning Board

Workshop on Nov 25th

This is slightly revised (to move the building towards Washington Ave. and reduce parking between the
building and the streets) so does not need full review of storm water; traffic info was submitted last

week.

Review largely relates to impervious surfaces; landscape; circulation; fire access.



PO Box 1237

: . , 15 Shcker Rd.
Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. Gray. ME 04039
Dransportation and Civil Engineering Services 207-657-691C

November 12, 2008 SX 20765769 12

£ Mcil:mailbox@goerriicairmer com

Ms. Jean Fraser

Development Review Services Manager
City of Portland

Planning & Development Department
389 Congress Street

Portland, Maine 04101

RE:  Walgreen’s Pharmacy, Allen Avenue
Letter of Correspondence No. 4
Revised Site Plan Layout

Dear Jean,

After further review of comments received from both the Planning Department and Planning Board, Gorrill-
Palmer Consulting Engineers Inc. has reconfigured the site to address many of the concerns the City has. The
revised Site Plan has multiple changes including moving the building closer to Washington Avenue, removing a
row of parking between the front of the building and Washington Avenue, increasing the landscaping between
the proposed development and the residential properties behind the site and enhancing the pedestrian circulation
throughout the site. An alternative concept was generated where the loading area at the rear of the site was
removed, and the building was placed at the rear setback line. This concept resulted in additional parking spaces
at the front of building, but did not provide adequate loading opportunity or truck turning throughout the site. The
revised Site Plan, Landscaped Areas Plan, alternative concept plan and Building Elevations have been included
as attachments to this letter.

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. looks forward to your review of the revised Site Plan. Should you
have any questiong orrequice any additional information, please feel free to contact me.

Project Engineer

CC:
e David Latulippe, The Richmond Company, Inc.

Attachments:

e Revised Site Plan

e Revised Landscaped Areas Plan
e Alternative Concept Plan

e Building Elevations
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPEAL AGENDA

The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Thursday, July 17, 2008 at 6:30
p-m. on the second floor in room 209 at the Portland City Hall, 389 Congress Street,

Portland, Maine, to hear the following Appeals:

1. New Business:

A. Interpretation Appeal:
330 Allen Avenue, The Richmond Company, Prospective Purchaser. Tax

Map #344 Block E Lots #008, 012, 036, 037, 042, 047, 050 in the B-2
Business Community Zone. The Appellant is seeking an Interpretation
Appeal regarding the written decision of the Zoning Administrator’s letter
issued on June 26, 2008, concerning the construction of the proposed new
pharmacy (Walgreen’s), located at 330 Allen Avenue, concerning section
14-185 (¢) 1 (a), the definition of front yard setback. The submitted plans
show the proposed new building of approximately 134 feet from the front
property line off Washington Avenue. The average set back of buildings
on adjacent parcels is 38.5 feet. The new building is set back further than
allowed and should be set back no further than 38.5 feet from the property
line. Representing the appeal is the applicant / purchaser, David Latulippe.

B. Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal:
330 Allen Avenue, The Richmond Company, Prospective Purchaser, Tax

Map #344 Block E Lots #008, 012, 036, 037, 042, 047 and 050 in the B-2
Business Community Zone. The Appellant is seeking a Practical
Difficulty Variance Appeal under Section 14-185 (c) 1 (a) of the City of
Portland Zoning Ordinance. The Appellant is requesting a front yard
setback variance of 134 feet instead of the required 38.5 feet.
Representing the appeal is the applicant / purchaser, David Latulippe.

2. Other Business:

3. Adjournment:



%
£l

og 1 OO 3.
4

Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life « wow portiandmaine.gor

Lee Urban- Director of Planning and Development
Muarge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

June 26, 2008

Christopher L. Vaniotis
Bernstein Shur Counselors at law
100 Middle Street

PO Box 9729

Portland, ME 04104-5029

RE: 340 Allen Avenue — 344-E-036 — B-2 Zone — Site Plan Application #2007-0189

Dear Chris,

This department is in receipt of a site plan submittal concerning the redevelopment of a
site on the corner of Washington and Allen Avenues. During an initial zoning analysis, it
has come to my attention that the required front yard setback is not being met as
historically interpreted by this division.

It is understood that the front of this corner lot is along Washington Avenue. Therefore
Allen Avenue is a side yard on a side street. 14-185(c)].a. states:

“1. Front Yard

a  Minimum front yard in B-2 and B-2c zone: None, except that the front yard
setback shall not exceed the average depth of the front yards of the closest
developed lots on either side of the lot. A developed lot means a lot on which a

principal structure has been erected.

b. Maximum front yard in the B-2b zone (On-peninsula): The maximum front
yard setback shall either be: (i) ten feet; or (ii) in cases where the average depth of
the front yard of the nearest developed lots on either side of the lot in question is
less than ten feet, the front yard setback of the lot in question shall not exceed
such average depth. A “developed lot” means a lot on which a principal structure

has been erected.
Building additions are not required to meet this maximum setback.

c. Maximum front yard in B-2b zone (Off-peninsula): None, except that the front
yard setback shall not exceed the average depth of the front yards of the

closest

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street — Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 — TTY:(207) 874-3936



developed lots on either side of the lot. A developed lot means a lot on which a
principal structure has been erected.”

The property being redeveloped is within the B-2 Zone. Therefore the front yard
requirements would be controlled by 1.a which regulates the front yard
requirements for the B-2 and B-2c zones. The B-2b zone is regulated under 1.b.

and 1.c.

The submitted plans show a front yard setback of approximately 134 feet from the
front property line off Washington Avenue back to the front of the building.
These same plans are showing the average setback of buildings on adjacent
parcels as 38.5 feet. My interpretation of the minimum front yard setback clearly
shows the new building is setback further than what is allowed under the
ordinance. The new building should be setback no further than the 38.5 feet from

the front property line.

I understand the applicant’s reasoning concerning this section of the ordinance.
However, I disagree with that reasoning. I understand that the title heading of the
ordinance does read “Minimum” and not “Maximum”. Court cases have
previously determined that headings and/or titles of paragraph do not rule an
interpretation. It is the wording of the regulations that guide an interpretation. 1
have determined that the wording of 1.a. does limit the projection of a structure
into the site from the front property line. In essence there is a maximum setback
that a building can be placed extending into a lot from the front property line,
even though the heading may classify this requirement as a “minimum”.

Much of my interpretation is guided by the plain meaning of the words such as
“exceed”, which means go beyond, or to surpass. Even the word “setback” is
referring to the act of setting back or away from the property line (in this case the
front property line). The setback of the new building shall not be placed further
back from the front property line or beyond the average setback of the buildings
on the adjacent parcels. 1 do not believe that “exceed” refers to placing the
building closer to the front property line from the average setback line.

My interpretation of the ordinance is reinforced by Planning Board Staff memos
to the City Council in 1999 when the B-2 zones were revised. The amendments at
that time were characterized to “promote pedestrian oriented design and access”.
Orientation close to the street is one of the methods used for this goal.

The City of Portland Technical Standards and Design Guidelines also fortify my
interpretation. Under the guideline for building location and form, the Technical
Standards state that “buildings shall be located near the street so as to create an
urban street wall”. It goes on to state that that “Major entries should be adjacent
to, or very close to, the street and public sidewalk”. The intent is to bring the
building as close to the street line as possible. Section 14-185(c)1.a. does first
state that there is no minimum setback required. The requirement in this section
is not intended to set the building back further than the buildings on either side.

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street — Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 — FAX:(207) 874-8716 — TTY:(207) 874-3936



Instead it is intended to set the building no further back than the buildings on
either side.

Because this particular issue arose during my zoning review of your initial
application, the zoning review has not been finalized. Although, at this time, I am
not aware of any other violations of the ordinance, I reserve my right to complete
my review and would certainly apprise the applicant immediately of any other
zoning issues.

You have the right to appeal my decision concerning use. If you wish to exercise
your right to appeal, you have 30 days from the date of this letter in which to
appeal. If you should fail to do so, my decision is binding and not subject to
appeal. Please contact this office for the necessary paperwork that is required to
file an appeal.

Very truly yours,

Marge Schimuckal
Zoning Administrator

Cc:  Penny Littell, Director of Planning and Development
Alex Jaegerman, Planning Division Director
Barbara Barhydt, Planning
Legal
David Latulippe, The Richmond Co., 23 Concord Street, Wilmington, MA
01887

attachments
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PLANNING BOARD REPORT #50-99

TEXT AND MAP AMENDMENTS
for
B-1 and B-1b NEIGHBORHOOD BUSINESS ZONES
&
B-2 and B-2b COMMUNITY BUSINESS ZONES

AND

TEXT AMENDMENTS
for
SITE PLAN ORDINANCE

Submitted to:

Portland City Council
Portland, Maine

October 18, 1999

L. INTRODUCTION



D. Other requirements Sec. 14-166

The off-street parking requirements have been modified slightly to clarify that 10%
of the required parking may be located between a structure and street in both the
B-1 and B-1b zone, where existing structures exceed the minimum or maximum

setbacks.

The external storage provisions are revised to require fully enclosed containers

for solid waste. Vehicles with or without wheels are prohibited for use as on-site
storage. Truckload sales are exempt, provided that the activity does not extend
beyond three consecutive days and no more than three times per calendar year.

E. External Effects Sec. 14-167

Uses within the B-1 are required to operate within a completely enclosed
structure. As a means of encouraging pedestrian activity in neighborhood
business zones, an exception to this provision is suggested to allow open-air
activities licensed by the City, including but not limited to outdoor seating,

sidewalk sales, etc. [Sec. 14-167(1)].

A revision to the materials or wastes section states that no materials or wastes
shall be deposited that are clearly visible from neighbors' properties [Sec. 14-

167(6)).

V. COMMUNITY BUSINESS B-2 and B-2b ZONING TEXT AMENDMENTS

T

1. Intent of B-2 and B-2b Zone

The B-2 Community Business Zone offers opportunities for larger and more
intensive commercial areas serving both adjoining neighborhoods and the
community as a whole. To improve the appearance and access of these
commercial centers, it is suggested that they be easily accessible by both
automobiles and pedestrians. Developments should relate to the surrounding
neighborhoods by design, orientation, and circulation patterns.

The B-2b zone is proposed as a new zoning classification, which is designed to
preserve the more compact urban development of Portland. The B-2b purpose
states it is intended to provide neighborhood and community retail, business and
service establishments that are oriented to and built close to the street, in areas
where a more compact urban development pattern is established and exhibits a
pedestrian scale and character. Such locations may include the peninsula and
other arterials and intersections to foster an existing urban commercial

development pattern.

2. Text Amendments
Text amendments to the Community Business B-2 and B-2b Zones are contained

within the included packet of amendments and ordinance citations are noted
below for the City Council's reference. The complete text is contained within the
draft amendments included in the packet. Attachment 4 and 5 are reduced

O:\PLAN\REZONE\B1B2ZONE\CC50-99.dac



and automobile dealerships: there are two standards in the text specific to
the auto service stations, car washes and auto dealerships. The first
standard requires a five foot wide landscaped buffer along street frontage,
except for driveways, and the buffer shall consist of a variety of plantings
in accordance with the City's technical and design guidelines. Secondly,
car washes shall be designed to avoid the tracking of residual waters into
the street. This is not a new standard for car washes, but has been
relocated to apply to the auto related facilities.

There are several "other" conditional uses listed in the B-2 zones, which are
proposed to be included within the B-2b. The "other" conditional uses are printing
and publishing establishments, wholesale distribution, and research and
development and related production establishments. As mentioned earlier, the
Board of Appeals would serve as the reviewing authority for these uses.

C. Dimensional requirements Sec. 14-185

1. Minimum lot size

Currently, long term and extended care facilities must meet a minimum lot
size of 10,000 square feet for the first 9 residents plus 750 square feet for
each additional resident provided no more than 2 acres is required. An
intermediate care facility must have a minimum of 10,000 square feet.
The proposal is to combine intermediate care facilities with the other types
of establishments and simply require a minimum lot size of 10,000 square

feet.

There is no minimum front yard requirement in the B-2 zone, except.that.
the front yard setback shall not exceed the average depih of the closest
developed lots on éither side of the property. In the B-2b zone a maximum
“front yard setback of ten (10) feet'is proposed or in cases where the
average depth of the front yard of adjoining developed lots is closer to the
street, then the average will not be exceeded by the pending project. The
same maximum setback is proposed for side yards on side streets (corner
lots), so buildings will be located at street corners. An exception is
proposed to this requirement which states that any new construction on a
lot abutting more than two streets, the maximum setback shall not apply
beyond the two most major streets. Major streets are defined as streets
with the highest traffic volume and the greatest street width. Building
additions are exempt from these setback requirements. The maximum
setback serves as a "build-to line", one of the suggestions contained in

the Nason's Corner study and consistent with the intent of the B-2b.

Business representatives have expressed opposition to the maximum
front yard setback proposed in the B-2b zone at both public hearings. It
was felt that such a requirement would hinder businesses and runs
counter to current development trends. An amendment to a motion was
proposed to eliminate the maximum front yard setback in the B-2b zone
and have the same dimensional requirements for both B-2 and B-2b. The
B-2b zone is intended for areas with compact urban development that
maintain a strong streetscape along the street line. The amendment

failed for lack of a second.

O:\PLAN\REZONE\B1B2ZONE\CC50-99.doc
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The other dimensional revisions proposed for B-2 and B-2b include the

following:
a) delete the minimum lot width of 50 feet;
b) the maximum structure height may be exceeded under certain
circumstances, provided each of the minimum setbacks are met;
and
¢) the maximum impervious ratio is 80% in the B-2 zone and 90%

is proposed in the B-2b zone.

D. Other requirements Sec. 14-186

1. Off-street parking and loading

The off-street parking provisions contain an exception which allows
parking in the front yard of buildings built before 1996 where a portion of
the building is removed and used for parking. It is proposed that this
exception be deleted [Sec 14-186(4)a].

Division 20, Sec. 14-332 includes the Board's recommendation to
increase the number of parking spaces for office uses in the B-2 to B-2b
from 2.5 spaces to 3 spaces per 1,000 square feet of office space. The
Board received many citizen complaints regarding inadequate off-street
parking for office uses, so the Board is recommending increasing the
required number of spaces in B-2 and B-2b zones. One member pointed
out that this is not consistent with the City's Transportation Plan.

2, Front yard parking

In the B-2 and B-2b zones, off-street parking is not allowed between the
street line and the required minimum or maximum setback lines. The
provision is clarified to state where an existing building exceeds the
minimum or maximum setbacks, then a maximum of 10% of the parking
may be located between the structure and the street.

As in the B-1 amendments, the exterior storage standards are clarified
that vehicles or truck trailers with or without wheels may not be used for
on-site storage, except for truckload sales (duration of no more than 3
days and no more than 3 times per year). In the B-2 zones, the following
exceptions are proposed:

a) except where such storage is located in a designated loading

zone on an approved site plan; or
b) such storage is not visible from the street or adjacent

residences and again such storage is shown on an approved site
plan.

E. External Effect Sec. 14-187

Uses shall be operated within a completely enclosed structure. As a means of
encouraging pedestrian activity in the community business zones, an exception is
suggested to allow specific open-air activities licensed by the City, including but
not limited to outdoor seating, sidewalk sales, etc. [Sec. 187(1)].

O:\PLAN\REZONE\B1B2ZONE\CC50-99.doc
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VI PUBLIC COMMENT

The Planning staff has responded to many requests for information regarding the proposed
amendments. A summary of public comments is included as Attachment 10. In addition, there is a
written request from Mr. Bryant to include his property near Woodfords Corner within the B-2b
zone, Attachment 11, and Mr. Maier submitted a request to include self-storage as a permitted use in

the B-1 zone, Attachment 12.
VII. COMPLIANCE WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Portland's Transportation Plan contains the underlying policies for the proposed text amendments.
The guiding principle of the Plan states, "Provide maximum mobility in a balanced transportation
system which encompasses all modes, to support the economic vitality and quality of life of the
Portland community." One of the goals is to ensure that future growth does not foster auto
dependencies. Relevant land use/transportation policies include the following:

. Vibrant neighborhoods include nearby, small-scale commercial areas that provide both
convenient service and natural meeting places. Provide routine, daily services within
walking distance or residents of all neighborhoods, as long as the businesses providing the
services are small-scale, are designed compatibly with residences, and fit into the fabric of
the neighborhood.

. Allow development along transit corridors and near community centers to evolve at a
density sufficient to make public transit, waking and biking viable options. Such density
should be couples with policies that encourage or maintain a healthy share of owner-
occupancy in these areas as well as compatible site design.

The Nason's Corner Study has not been adopted as part of the City's Comprehensive Plan;
however, it does offer specific policy guidance from the neighborhood and builds on the goals of the
Transportation Plan. The specific recommendations to limit building size, prohibit bottle
redemption centers, maintain small-scale development, confirm that drive-throughs are not permitted
in the B-1, improve the aesthetics of the neighborhood , and control the external impacts of
commercial uses are consistent with the policies of the Transportation Plan.

The proposed amendments are consist with the goals and policies of the City's Comprehensive Plan.
-, The zoning test revisions are intended to strengthen the concept of neighborhood commercial areas
7 and enhance the attractiveness and compatibility of commercial areas with adjoining residential
neighborhoods. Specifically, the amendments seek to promote pedestrian oriented design and
access. Residential uses are encouraged above ground floor businesses, which supports the concept
of higher density along arterials.

VIII. RECOMMENDATION FOR THE BOARD TO CONSIDER

On the basis of the information contained within the Planning Board Report # 33-99, the Planning
Board finds that the proposed zoning amendments for the Neighborhood Business B-1 and B-1b
Zone, the Community Business B-2 and B-2b Zone, and the Site Plan Ordinance Amendments to be
consistent with Portland's Comprehensive Plan and recommends adoption of the amendments to the

City Council.
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City of Portland
Technical Standards and Design Guidelines

GUIDELINES: The following guidelines set forth various land use planning objectives to be achieved in the
future in the following zones: B-1, B-1b, B-2, B-2b.

1. Building Location and Form

\// An urban street wall is created by a pattern of buildings which line the street in a consistent manner,
thereby establishing a desirable spatial relationship between the building in t}?e commercial district and the
major street. Location is one of several related factors defining the street environment,

The desired condition is to have the building frame and enclose the street, which is achieved by
providing building height that is in appropriate proportion to the width of the adjoining major street,

A ratio of building height to street width of one-to-two creates a strong "room-like" street, while a
one-to-three ratio provides good street definition and proportion. Shorter buildings of one story facing broad
streets will not achieve the desired relationship. By way of example, for a fifty-foot street ri ght-of-way, a
minimum building height of 15" is desired, with 25' height preferred. An eig}?ty.-foot right-of-way would
foster a minimum of a 27" building to achieve the 1:3 proportion, with 40’ building height preferred.
Obviously, buildings located as close as possible to the street right-of-way will provide better definition and

proportion than buildings set further back.

2. Building Function

Guideline: An urban street and business district requires a substantial intensity and variety of uses.
It 1s beneficial to have mixed uses within portions of buildings situated near the street. For example,
aretail first floor might have office or residential on the second or third floors. This provides both the scale

of building height desired, as well as the economic vitality of the business district.
3. Orientation of Buildings and their Entrances to the Street

P Guiideline: Major building entries shall be designed and located to provide the primary building

access  ori e-public street and sidewalk.
Doorways should be prominent and obvious in appearance, so as to attract the users toward the entry.
Major entry features should address the street, with entry courts, display windows, signage, lights,
walkways, and vestibules, as appropriate. Major entries should be adjacent to, or very close to, the street and
s ) T

Public sidewalk.

4, Windows

Guideline: Windows should be located in all building facades visible from the public way,

on building facades along the major public street. . '
Retail uses with store fronts are the most desirable feature for locations adjacent to the public

sidewalk; and active, transparent, and interesting windows contribute the maximum value. Limitations on
transparency, such as dark or reflective glass, or interior coverings, should be avoided. Where uses (such as
office) are not conducive to transparent viewing from the public way, windows can still convey a sense of
activity and presence along the street. Even these more private windows can convey occupancy and
habitation when lighted from within, as during evening hours, even if the interior is screened from view.

especially
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5. Building Character, Detail, Scale, and Graphic Qualities

Guideline: Building design should include various architectural and graphic amenities to provide a

strong presence along a street and relate a building to its cgnupunity. o
Awnings, canopies, and flags may be utilized to highlight entryways and to further identify the

activity and identity of a use. Facade lighting may be used to highlight entryways or to provi@e visual interest
along an otherwise blank fagade. Building scale, roof pitch, architectural detail, and f;nestr;t1on shall be
designed to complement and be compatible with surrounding residential and commercial buildings,

6. Signage and Building Entrances

Guideline: Building entrances and building signage in the B-1, B-1b, and B-2b zones should be
designed and constructed at the pedestrian scale. (*We may need to revise the Sign Ordinance for allowed

height and dimension of signs.)

7. Development Relationship to Street
;? Guideline: Building facades and site amenities should form a cohesive wall of enclosure along a
street.

Where buildings are not located at the street line, site amenities, including masonry walls, fences,
and landscaping, should be placed along the street to provide a sense of enclosure or definition.

8. Parking Lots

Guideline: Parking Lots should be screened from viev.v of the public way, o
Landscaping or fencing should be used to screen parking lots from public ways and residential

neighbors. Where parking is located within the front yard (or side yard of a corner Iot), a 'landscapcd buffer or
fence should be placed along the street line to distinguish the private space from the public space and to help

define the street wall.

Guideline: Parking lots should be screened from neighbc?ring properties. . ' '
A densely planted landscape buffer or fencing should be installed to protect neighboring properties

from the impacts associated with the parking lot and the use it serves.

Guideline: Crosswalks should be provided within parking lots and across entrance driveways,

directing pedestrians to building entrances.

Guideline: Street trees should be planted along property street frontage 251t. on center.

9, Transit Connections

Guideline: Development proposed along established transit corridors must design uninterrupted

access from the proposed development to the transit stop.
An easement to place a transit shelter may be requested for development located along a transit

corridor,
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February 27. 2008

Maree Schmuckal. Zoring Administrator
City ot Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland. Maine 04101

Re: ['ront Setback Requirement in the B-2 Zone PO e ;
Dear Marge: ‘ : .

| am writing to follow up on our meeting yesterday morning in connection with The
Richmond Company s proposal for the property at the corner ot Washington and Allen
Avenues. My purpose in this letter is to explain my analysis so that you will have it in front
ol you as you give some additional thought to the question.

Scction T4-148(¢) contains the setback requirements for the B-2. B-2b and B-2¢ zones. For
tront yard setbacks. the ordinance lists both minimums and maximums. However, the
maximum front yvard setback applies only in the B-2b zone. The B-2 and B-2c¢ zones have
only a minimum lront vard setback.

“Setback™ is a detined term in the ordinance. The detinition is: “The required distance and
the land resulting therefrom between a street line and the closest possible line of conforming
structure.” (Emphasis added.) Applying that definition. the minimum tront yard setback is
the shortest allowable distance between the street and any structure, while a maximum front
vard setback is the longest allowable distance between the street and any structure. The
minimum setback requireient answers the question, “How close can | get to the street?”

I he maximum setback requirement answers the quesuon, “How tar away from the street am
Failowed to go?” Because the B-2 district has no maximum setback requirement, there is
no limit on how lar awayv [rom the street buildings or structures can be located.

I' know that you are trving to make sense of the language in Section 14-184(c)l.a. “except
that the front yard setback shall not exceed the average depth of the front yards of the
closest developed lots on cither side of the lot.™ In my view. that Izmguug:@gw}(create a
maximum setback requirernent — which the ordinance could have done in subparagraph (b)
where it set a maximum lront vard sethack requirement in the B-2b zone. but not in the B-2
70N¢.
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Marge Schmuckal
February 27, 2008
Page 2 of 2

The language “the front yard setback shall not exceed the average depth™ has to be read in
connection with the definition of setback. Setback is the required distance between the
street and the building. Therefore. what the ordinance is saying is that the minimum setback
requirement cannot be greater than the average depth of the adjoining yards. But, as with
any minimum setback requirement, nothing in the ordinance prevents the property owner
from locating structures farther away from the street than the minimum requirement.

The “average depth™ language for front yard setbacks appears in a number of other zones — A% | —

R-4.R-5.R-6. IR-2. R-P. I-B and B-4. In all those zones. the application of the “average . "
depth™ language for front yard setbacks is quite straightforward because the required

setback is expressed as a number, ranging from 10 feet to 25 feet. Consequently, the

minimum setback for anv buildings and structures is either the specified number, or the

average depth. Either way, the requirement is a minimum; there is no maximum setback
requirement in any of those zones. A building can always be located further away from the
street than the required minimum setback.

The application of “average depth™ seems a little less obvious in the B-2 zone because the
initial required setback is "none.” rather than a specified number. (Originally the B-2 zone
had a 10-foot front yard setback requirement together with the “average depth” exception:
sce copy of the 1989 ordinance. attached.) However, just as in the other zones, what the
ordinance means is that the required minimum setback is either zero or, if there are
buildings on either side. the average depth of those buildings. But since there is no
maximum setback requirement in the B-2 zone. buildings can always be located turther
away from the street than the required minimum setback.

In summary, it seems to me that the front yard setback requirements for the B-2 zone simply

do not impose a maximum setback requirement. A structure in the B-2 district cannot be

located any closer to the front lot line than the average depth of structures on abutting lots,
~burTiothing in the Grdinance prevents it from being located deeper into the lot.

Thanks for taking the time to meet with me yesterday. | always appreciate your willingness
to look at all sides ot a question. Please let me know if | can provide any further
information that would be helptul to you.

Christopher L. Vaniotis
CLV/c
ce: David Latulippe

Enclosure
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' CITY OF

PORTLAND, MAINE

This pamphlet is a reprint of Chapter 14, Land Use, of the Code of Ordi-
nances of the City of Portland, Maine, published by order of the City Council.

MUNICIPAL CODE CCRPORATION

C Tallahassee, Florida 1989

PN PP A

PP teoe, AL A




§ 14133 PORTLAND CODE

it Circulation: Mo ingress and egress driveways shall be located within thirty (30)

feet from an intersection. No entrance or exit for vehicles shall be ip such

proxiraity to a playground, school, church, other places cf public assembly, or any

residential zone that the nearness poses a threat or potential danger to the safety
of the public.

lii. Drive-up features: Drive-up features, such as gasoline pumps, vacuum cleanerg
and menu/order boards, shall not extend nearer than twenty-five (25) feet to the
street line. The site must have adequate stacking capacity for vehicles waiting t,
use these service features without impeding vehicular circulation or creating
hazards to vehicular circulation on adjoining streets.

iv. Car washes: Car washes shall be designed to avoid the tracking of residual

waters into the street.
(2) Other:

a. Printing and publishing establishments;
b. Wholesale distribution establishments; and
c. Research and development and related production establishments.

Tses listed in this paragraph (2) (other) a. through c. shall be limited to ten thousand
{10,000) square feet of aggregate gross floor area and shall be subject to the following
conditions and standards in addition to the provision of section 14-474:

i. Traffic circulation: The site shall have an adequate traffic circulation pattern
designed to avoid hazards to vehicular circulation on adjoining streets. All stack-
ing of motor vehicles shall be on site, and loading facilities shall be located to the
rear of the building and shall not be visible from the street.

ii. Building and site design: The exterior design of the structures, including archi-
tectural style, facade materials, roof pitch, building form, established setbacks
and height, shall be of a commercial rather than industrial character. The site
shall contain screening and landscaping which shall meet the requirements of
the Technical Standards and Design Guidelines adopted pursuant to section
14-498 and section 14-526 for screening between land uses. (Ord. No. 293-88,
4-4-88)

Sec. 14-184. Prohibited uses.
Uses not enumerated in sections 14-182 and 14-183 as either permitted uses or condi-
tional uses are prohibited. (Ord. No. 293-88, 4-4-88)

Sec. 14-185. Dimensional requirements.

In addition to the provisions of division 25 (space and bulk regulations and exceptions) of
this article, residential uses permitted under section 14-182(1) shall meet the requirements of
such abutting or nearest residential zone, and nonresidential uses in the B-2 zone shall meet
the following minimum requirements:

Supp. No. 17
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Ten thousand (10,000) squars fee:

2, All sither nonrssidential uses:

d. Where multiple uses are on one lot, the highest applicable minimnum lot size
must be met.

(2) Minimum street frontage: Fifty (50) feet.
(8) Minimum yard dimensions:

(Yard dimensions include setbacks of structures from property lines and setbacks of

I R A ey QT4 A oy STNRLL e e

structures from one another. No structure shall occupy the minimum yard of another

o

structure.)

Except as provided in subsection (8) beinw, the following setbacks are required:
Py b 53 o

a. Froniyard:

1. Principal or accessory structures: Ten (10) feet, except that a front yard nesed
not exceed the average depth of immediately abutting front yards, The front
yard of a lot existing as of April 4, 1988, and less than one hundred (100) feet
deep need not be deeper than ten (10) percent of the depth of the lot.

TR

b.  RBear yard:

: = 1. Principal structures: Ten (10) feet. Whera a rear yard abuts a residence zone
or residential use, twenty (20) feet is required.

2. Accessory structures: Five (5) feet.

c. Sideyard:
1. Principal structures:
Number of Stories Required side yard
lor2stories ............. b RS SR A RS B E 8 S e s & 10 feet
307 MNOrE: SEOTICS ... 5 - ¢ cmmes shsaidiis aks § 5 5 5B mos sHaEs 3 5 12 feet

2. Accessory structures: Five (5) feet.
3. Side yards on side streets (corner lot): Ten (10) feet.

(4) Minimum lot width: Fifty (50) feet.

(8) Maximum structure height: Forty-five (45) feet, except that on lots in excess of five (5)
acres, sixty-five (65) feet is permitted; provided each of the setbacks required under
subsection (3) above are increased by one (1) foot in distance for each foot of height
above forty-five (45) feet.

®) Maximum impervious surface ratio: Eighty (80) percent. (Ord. No. 293-88, 4-4-88)

All nonresidential uses in the B-2 zone shall meet the requirements of division 25 (space

l:rllk regulations and exceptions) of this article in addition to the following requirements:
“No. 17
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207 774-1200 main
207 774-1127 facsinule
bernsteinshur.com

BERNSTEIN SHUR 100 Middle Stret
PO flox 9729
COUNSELORS AT LAW Portland, ME 04104-5029

Christopher L. Vanious
207 228-7203 direct
cvaniotisnbernsteinshur.com

February 27, 2008

Marge Schmuckal. Zoning Administrator
City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Re: Front Setback Requirement in the B-2 Zone
Dear Marge:

I am writing to follow up on our meeting yesterday morning in connection with The
Richmond Company’s proposal for the property at the corner of Washington and Allen
Avenues. My purpose in this letter is to explain my analysis so that you will have it in front
ol you as you g,j\fe some additional thought to the question.

’%b \ﬁk(b b\N.W«-FJ‘ﬂY\ 7
Section 14-T#8(c) contains the setback requirements for the B-2, B-2b and B-2c zones. For
front yard setbacks. the ordinance lists both minimums and maximums. However, the
maximum front yard setback applies onty in the B-2b zone. The B-2 and B-2c¢ zones have
only a minimum front vard setback.

“Sctback™ is a defined term in the ordinance. The definition is: “The required distance and
the land resulting therefrom between a street line and the closest possible tine of conforming
structure.” (Emphasis added.) Applying that definition, the minimum front yard setback is
the shortest allowable distance between the street and any structure, while a maximum front
yard setback is the longest allowable distance between the street and any structure. The
minimum setback requirement answers the question, “How close can [ get to the street?”
The maximum setback requirement answers the question, “How far away from the street am
I allowed to go?” Because the B-2 district has no maximum setback requirement, there is
no limit on how far away from the street buildings or structures can be located.

g
I know that you are trying to make sense of the language in Section 14-184(c)l.a, “except
that the front yard setback shall not exceed the average depth of the front yards of the
closest developed lots on either side of the lot.” In my view, that language does not create a
maximum setback requirement — which the ordinance could have done in subparagraph (b)
where it set a maximum [ront yard setback requirement in the B-2b zone, but not in the B-2
zone,

BERNSTEIN, SHUR, SAWYER & NELSON, PA. | Portland, ME | Augusta, ME | Manchester, NH LEX 45 MUNDI




Marge Schmuckal
February 27. 2008
Page 2 of 2

The language “the lront yard setback shall not exceed the average depth™ has to be read in
connection with the definition of setback. Sctback is the required distance between the
street and the building. Therefore, what the ordinance is saying is that the minimum setback
requirement cannot be greater than the average depth of the adjoining yards. But, as with
any minimum setback requirement, nothing in the ordinance prevents the property owner
[tom locating structures farther away from the street than the minimum requirement.

The “average depth™ language tor front yard setbacks appears in a number of other zones —
R-4.R-5. R-6. IR-2. R-P. [-B and B-4. In all those zones, the application of the “average
depth™ language for front yard setbacks is quite straightforward because the required
sciback is expressed as a number, ranging from 10 feet to 25 feet. Consequently, the
minimum setback for any buildings and structures is either the specified number, or the
average depth. Either way, the requirement is a minimum; there is no maximum setback
requirement in any of those zones. A building can always be located further away from the
street than the required minimum setback.

’

The application of “average depth” seems a little less obvious in the B-2 zone because the
initial required setback is “none.” rather than a specified number. (Originally the B-2 zone
had a 10-foot front yard setback requirement together with the “average depth” exception;
see copy of the 1989 ordinance, attached.) However, just as in the other zones, what the
ordinance means is that the required minimum setback is either zero or, if there are
buildings on either side. the average depth of those buildings. But since there is no
maximum setback requirement in the B-2 zone, buildings can always be located turther
away from the street than the required minimum setback.

In summary, it seems to me that the front yard setback requirements for the B-2 zone simply
do not impose a maximum setback requirement. A structure in the B-2 district cannot be
located any closer to the front lot line than the average depth of structures on abutting lots,
but nothing in the ordinance prevents it from being located deeper into the lot.

Thanks for taking the time to meet with me yesterday. [ always appreciate your willingness
to look at all sides of a question. Please let me know if | can provide any further
information that would be helptul to you.

Gt

Christopher L. Vaniotis

CLV/lc

ce: David Latulippe
Cnclosure

Carpenter/CL V/RichmondCo/Schimuckal (22608 38981 1
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an thousand (10,200) squars feet for the

d fifty (780 square feet for each addi-
tional resident; provided, howevzr, ne move than two (2} acres shall be required.

c.  Intermediate care facility: Ten thousand (10,000} squars feet.

All other nonrssidential uses: Ten thousand (10,000) square fzat.

d.  Where mauliiple uses are on one lot, the highest applicable minimum lot size
must be met.
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Minimum sireet frontage: Fifty (50) feet.
Minimum yard dimensions:

(Yard dimensions include setbacks of structures from property lines and setbacks of
structures from one another. No structure shall occupy the minimum yard of another
structure.)

Except as provided in subsection (5) beiow, the following setbacks are required:

a. Front yard:

1. Principal or accessory structures: Ten (10) feet, except that a front yard need
not exceed the average depth of immediately abutting front yards, The front
yard of a lot existing as of April 4, 1988, and less than one hundred (100) feet
deep need not be deeper than ten (10) percent of the depth of the lot.

b. Rear yard:

1. Principal structures: Ten (10) feet. Where a rear yard abuts a residence zone
or residential use, twenty (20) feet is required.

2. Accessory structures: Five (5) feet.

¢. Sideyard:
1. Principal structures:
Number of Stories Required side yard
10T 2StOrIesS . .. . i e e e e e 10 feet
Sormorestories . ... ... i e 12 feet

2. Accessory structures: Five (5) feet.
3. Side yards on side streets (corner lot): Ten (10) feet.

Minimum lot width: Fifty (50) feet.

Maximum structure height: Forty-five (45) feet, except that on lots in excess of five (5)
acres, sixty-five (65) feet is permitted; provided each of the setbacks required under
subsection (3) above are increased by one (1) foot in distance for each foot of height
above forty-five (45) feet.

Maximum impervious surface ratio: Eighty (80) percent. (Ord. No. 293-88, 4-4-88)

186. Other requirements.

Al honresidential uses in the B-2 zone shall meet the requirements of division 25 (space

x:"‘ regulations and exceptions) of this article in addition to the following requirements:
"No. 17
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Zity of Portland, Maine . Land Use
Code of Ordinances Chapter 14
Sec. 14-185 Rev. 3-24-04

(a) Minimum lot size:

1. Intermediate, longterm and extended care facilities:
Ten thousand (10,000).

2. Nonresidential uses:

B-2 zone: Ten thousand (10,000) square feet
B-2b zone: None
B-2c zone: Ten thousand (10,000) square feet

3. Where multiple uses are on one (1) lot, the highest
applicable minimum lot size must be met.

4. Multi-family dwellings above the first floor: 1,000
square feet of land area per dwelling unit.

(b) Minimum street frontage: Fifty (50) feet.

(c) Yard dimensions: (Yard dimensions include setbacks of
structures from property lines and setbacks of structures
from one another. ©No structure shall occupy the minimum
or maximum yard of another structure.)

Except as provided in subsection (e) below, the following
setbacks are required:

1. Front Yard

a. Minimum front yard in B-2 and B-2c zone: None,
T, except that the front yard setback shall not
pate __...—exceed the average depth of the front yards of
a o - the closest developed lots on either side of the
oW T lot. A developed lot means a lot on which a
principal structure has been erected.

b. Maximum front yard in B-2b zone (On-
peninsula): The maximum front yard setback
shall either be: (i) ten feet; or (ii) in
cases where the average depth of the front
yard of the nearest developed lots on
either side of the lot in question is less
than ten feet, the front yard setback of
the lot in question shall not exceed such

Supplement 2004-1
14-214
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City of Portland, Maine ' Land Use
Code of Ordinances ' Chapter 14
Sec. 14-185 Rev. 3-24-04

average depth. A “developed lot” means a lot on
which a principal structure has been erected.

Building additions are not required to meet this
maximum setback.

c. Maximum front yard in B-2b zone (Off-peninsula):
None, except that the front yard setback shall
not exceed the average depth of the front yards
of the closest developed lots on either side of
the lot. A developed lot means a lot on which a
principal structure has been erected.

Where the front yard setback exceeds ten (10) feet,
however, a continuous, attractive, and pedestrian
scaled edge treatment shall be constructed along the
street(s) consisting of street trees spaced at not
more than fifteen (15) feet on center, (which
otherwise meet the requirements of city arborist) and
a combination of the following:

i. Landscaping of no less than four (4) feet
in depth; and

ii. Ornamental brick or stone walls; and/or
iii. Ornamental fencing.

The site shall otherwise meet the requirements
of article V (Site Plan).

2. Rear yard:
a. Principal structures: Ten (10) feet. Where a
rear yard abuts a residence zone or first floor
residential use, twenty (20) feet is required.

b. Accessory structures: Five (5) feet.

3. Side yard:

Supplement 2004-1
14-215



| Marge Schrnlliq}_a_l_i-_;\_lyélg'rééhg»' o

From: Marge Schmuckal

To: cvaniotis@bernsteinshur.com
Date: 6/26/2008 4:40:45 PM
Subject: Walgreens

Chris,

| just faxed over a copy of my interpretation letter.

| hope that helps you.
Marge
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City Of Portland, Maine
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From: Barbara Barhydt

To: Schmuckal, Marge
Date: 3/7/2008 8:16:05 AM
Subject: B-2 setbacks

Hi Marge:

Last night | was thinking about the B-2 zoning. You had asked me what | remembered about the setback.
| don't know if we stated it in any of the memos, but | think we did not modify the B-2 language because it
encouraged buildings to be up near the street or not further back than the adjoining buildings. In the B-2b,
the Board and Council wanted to make sure buildings were up to the street so they established the
maximum setback. | think the interpretation of the B-2 setback was based upon the way it was being
applied at that time. The site plan standards were also created to encourage or support buildings up to
the street. Sarah worked on that piece of it. | think her part of it is contained within the material | gave
you, but if not, | can look further.

Thanks.

Barbara



‘Marge Schmuckal - Front Setback Requirement in the B-2 Zone ' ~ Page2

CC: "Chris Vaniotis" <cvaniotis@bernsteinshur.com>
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City of Portland, Maine » Land Use

Code of Ordinances
Sec. 14-181

S

(b)

(The purpose of the B-2 community business zone is: \\

(1)

(2)

\:;#

Chapter 14
Rev. 3-24-04

TN

To provide appropriate locations for the development
and operation of community centers offering a mixture
of commercial uses and services serving the adjoining
neighborhoods and the larger community.

The variety, sites and intensity of the permitted
commerciai\uses in the B-2 zone are intended to be
greater than those permitted in the B-1 neighborhood
business zone.

The B-2 zone will provide a broad range of goods and
services and general businesses with a mixture of
large and small buildings such as grocery stores,
shops and services located in major shopping centers
and along arterial streets. . Such establishments
should be readily accessible by automobile and by
pedestrians. Development in the B-2 zone should

s g e e

relate to the surroundlng nelghborhoods”by de31gn,

orlentatlon, and c1rcﬁ1at10n patterns

B-2b Community Business Zone

B-2b zone is intended to provide neighborhood and

community retail, business and service establishments that are
oriented to and built close to the street. The B-2b zone is
appropriate in areas where a more compact urban development
pattern exists on-peninsula or in areas where a neighborhood
compatible commercial district is established off-peninsula and
each area exhibits a pedestrian scale and character. Such
locations may include the peninsula and other arterials and
intersections with an existing urban or neighborhood oriented
building pattern. Building additions are encouraged but not
required to meet the maximum setbacks of 14-185(c).

Supplement 2004-1
14-205



City of Portland, Maine Land Use
Code of Ordinances Chapter 14

Sec.

14-185

Rev. 3-24-04

!

(a) Minimum lot size:

1. Intermediate, longterm and extended care facilities:
Ten thousand (10,000).

2. Nonresidential uses:
B-2 zone: Ten thousand (10,000) square feet
B-2b zone: None
B-2¢c zone: Ten thousand (10,000) square feet

3. Where multiple uses are on one (1) lot, the highest
applicable minimum lot size must be met.

4. Multi-family dwellings above the first floor: 1,000
square feet of land area per dwelling unit.

(b) Minimum street frontage: Fifty (50) feet.

(c) Yard dimensions: (Yard dimensions include setbacks of
structures from property lines and setbacks of structures
from one another. No structure shall occupy the minimum
or maximum yard of another structure.)

~d 7
Except as provided in subsection (e) below, the following
setbacks are required: I a: ﬁ\f’“’x
1. Front Yard - / NI S ‘ D

V)]

N ; ‘ .
front yard idis;f;lnd B-2c zone: None,
except that the front ¥d setback shall not
..-— exceed the average depth of the front yards of
the closest developed lots on either side of the

lot. A developed lot means a lot on which a
principal structure has been erectedf“\\\

{0

b. Maximum|front yard in B-2Zb zone (0On-
peninsula): The maximum front yard setback
shall either be: (i) ten feet; or (ii) in
cases where the average depth of the front
vard of the nearest developed lots on
either side of the lot in question is less
than ten feet, the front yard setback of
the lot in question shall not exceed such

B

Supplement 2004-1
14-214



Tity of Portland, Maine . Land Use

Code of Ordinances ’ Chapter 14
Sec. 14-185 Rev. 3-24-04

average depth. A “developed lot” means a lot on
which a principal structure has been erected.

Building additions are not required to meet this
maximum setback.

c. Maximum front yard in B-2b zone (Off-peninsula):
None, except that the front yard setback shall
not exceed the average depth of the front yards
of the closest developed lots on either side of
the lot. A developed lot means a lot on which a
principal structure has been erected.

Where the front yard setback exceeds ten (10) feet,
however, a continuous, attractive, and pedestrian
scaled edge treatment shall be constructed along the
street (s) consisting of street trees spaced at not
more than fifteen (15) feet on center, (which
otherwise meet the requirements of city arborist) and
a combination of the following:

i. Landscaping of no less than four (4) feet
in depth; and

ii. Ornamental brick or stone walls; and/or
iii. Ornamental fencing.

The site shall otherwise meet the requirements
of article V (Site Plan).

2. Rear yard:
a. Principal structures: Ten (10) feet. Where a
rear yard abuts a residence zone or first floor
residential use, twenty (20) feet is required.

b. Accessory structures: Five (5) feet.

3. Side vard:

Supplement 2004-1
14-215



VL PUBLIC COMMENT

The Planning staff has responded to many requests for information regarding the proposed
amendments. A summary of public comments is included as Attachment 10. In addition, there is a
written request from Mr. Bryant to include his property near Woodfords Corner within the B-2b
zone, Attachment 11, and Mr. Maier submitted a request to include self-storage as a permitted use in
the B-1 zone, Attachment 12.

VII. COMPLIANCE WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Portland's Transportation Plan contains the underlying policies for the proposed text amendments.
The guiding principle of the Plan states, "Provide maximum mobility in a balanced transportation
system which encompasses all modes, to support the economic vitality and quality of life of the
Portland community." One of the goals is to ensure that future growth does not foster auto
dependencies. Relevant land use/transportation policies include the following:

. Vibrant neighborhoods include nearby, small-scale commercial areas that provide both
convenient service and natural meeting places. Provide routine, daily services within
walking distance or residents of all neighborhoods, as long as the businesses providing the
services are small-scale, are designed compatibly with residences, and fit into the fabric of
the neighborhood.

. Allow development along transit corridors and near community centers to evolve at a
density sufficient to make public transit, waking and biking viable options. Such density
should be couples with policies that encourage or maintain a healthy share of owner-
occupancy in these areas as well as compatible site design.

The Nason's Corner Study has not been adopted as part of the City's Comprehensive Plan;
however, it does offer specific policy guidance from the neighborhood and builds on the goals of the
Transportation Plan. The specific recommendations to limit building size, prohibit bottle
redemption centers, maintain small-scale development, confirm that drive-throughs are not permitted
in the B-1, improve the aesthetics of the neighborhood , and control the external impacts of
commercial uses are consistent with the policies of the Transportation Plan.

The proposed amendments are consist with the goals and policies of the City's Comprehensive Plan.
The zoning test revisions are intended to strengthen the concept of neighborhood commercial areas
and enhance the attractiveness and compatibility of commercial areas with adjoining residential
neighborhoods. Specifically, the amendments seek to promote pedestrian oriented design and
access. Residential uses are encouraged above ground floor businesses, which supports the concept
of higher density along arterials.

VIII. RECOMMENDATION FOR THE BOARD TO CONSIDER

On the basis of the information contained within the Planning Board Report # 33-99, the Planning
Board finds that the proposed zoning amendments for the Neighborhood Business B-1 and B-1b
Zone, the Community Business B-2 and B-2b Zone, and the Site Plan Ordinance Amendments to be
consistent with Portland's Comprehensive Plan and recommends adoption of the amendments to the
City Council.

O:PLAN\REZONE\B1B2ZONE\PBR33-99. BAB 16
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City of Portland
Technical Standards and Design Guidelines

GUIDELINES: The following guidelines set forth various land use planning objectives to be achieved in the
future in the following zones: B-1, B-1b, B-2, B-2b.

1. Building Location and Form

Guideline: Buildings shall be located near the street so as to create an urban street wall,
An urban street wall is created by a pattern of buildings which line the street in a consistent manner,

thereby establishing a desirable spatial relationship between the building in the commercial district and the
major street. Location is one of several related factors defining the street environment,

The desired condition is to have the building frame and enclose the street, which is achieved by

providing building height that is in appropriate proportion to the width of the adjoining major street.

A ratio of building height to street width of one-to-two creates a strong "room-like" street, while a
one-to-three ratio provides good street definition and proportion. Shorter buildings of one story facing broad
streets will not achieve the desired relationship. By way of example, for a fifty-foot street right-of-way, a
minimum building height of 15' is desired, with 25' height preferred. An eighty-foot right-of-way would
foster a minimum of a 27' building to achieve the 1:3 proportion, with 40" building height preferred.
Obviously, buildings located as close as possible to the street right-of-way will provide better definition and

proportion than buildings set further back.

2. Building Function

Guideline: An urban street and business district requires a substantial intensity and variety of uses.
It is beneficial to have mixed uses within portions of buildings situated near the street. For example,
aretail first floor might have office or residential on the second or third floors. This provides both the scale

of building height desired, as well as the economic vitality of the business district.

3. Orientation of Buildings and their Entrances to the Street

Guideline: Major building entries shall be designed and located to provide the primary building

access  oriented to the public street and sidewalk.
Doorways should be prominent and obvious in appearance, so as to attract the users toward the entry.

Major entry features should address the street, with entry courts, display windows, signage, lights,
walkways, and vestibules, as appropriate. Major entries should be adjacent to, or very close to, the street and

public sidewalk.

4, Windows

Guideline: Windows should be located in all building facades visible from the public way, especially

on building facades along the major public street.

Retail uses with store fronts are the most desirable feature for locations adjacent to the public
sidewalk; and active, transparent, and interesting windows contribute the maximum value. Limitations on
transparency, such as dark or reflective glass, or interior coverings, should be avoided. Where uses (such as
office) are not conducive to transparent viewing from the public way, windows can still convey a sense of
activity and presence along the street. Even these more private windows can convey occupancy and
habitation when lighted from within, as during evening hours, even if the interior is screened from view.

O\WP\PENNY\AMEND\STANDARDS
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5. Building Character, Detail, Scale, and Graphic Qualities

Guideline: Building design should include various architectural and graphic amenities to provide a

strong presence along a street and relate a building to its cgmrpunity. | o
Awnings, canopies, and flags may be utilized to highlight entryways and to further identify the

activity and identity of a use. Facade lighting may be used to highlight entryways or to provide visual interest
along an otherwise blank fagade. Building scale, roof pitch, architectural detail, and f§nestr§1t19n shall be
designed to complement and be compatible with surrounding residential and commercial buildings.

6. Signage and Building Entrances

Guideline: Building entrances and building signage in the B-1, B-1b, and B-2b zones should be
designed and constructed at the pedestrian scale. (*We may need to revise the Sign Ordinance for allowed

height and dimension of signs.)

7. Development Relationship to Street
Guideline: Building facades and site amenities should form a cohesive wall of enclosure along a

street. . .
Where buildings are not located at the street line, site amenities, including masonry walls, fences,

and landscaping, should be placed along the street to provide a sense of enclosure or definition.

8. Parking Lots

Guideline: Parking Lots should be screened from view of the public way, o
Landscaping or fencing should be used to screen parking lots from public ways and residential

neighbors. Where parking is located within the front yard (or side yard of a corner lot), a landscaped buffer or
fence should be placed along the street line to distinguish the private space from the public space and to help

define the street wall.

Guideline: Parking lots should be screened from neighbqring properties. ' . A
A densely planted landscape buffer or fencing should be installed to protect neighboring properties

from the impacts associated with the parking lot and the use it serves.

Guideline: Crosswalks should be provided within parking lots and across entrance driveways,
directing pedestrians to building entrances.

Guideline: Street trees should be planted along property street frontage 251t. on center.

9. Transit Connections

Guideline: Development proposed along established transit corridors must design uninterrupted

access from the proposed development to the transit stop. ‘
An easement to place a transit shelter may be requested for development located along a transit

corridor.

O:\WP\PENNY\AMEND\STANDARDS
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E@E Schmuckal - B-2 & B2b background material - o ] _ Page"1 |

From: Marge Schmuckal

To: Barbara Barhydt

Date: 2/29/2008 1:39:40 PM
Subject: B-2 & B2b background material
Barbara,

yesterday Penny left a message with Jen concerning the B-2 changes that | believe that you worked on
several years ago. Can | get a copy of what was presented to the PB/Council. | am trying to make a
decision on the minimum front setback provision in the ordinance. Being able to look at the discussion
would be very helpful. | am now getting calls from the lawyer, who is getting calls from his clients as to
what decision | have made... (none yet).

Thanks
Marge

CC: PENNY LITTELL
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C
Forest City, Inc. v. Payson,
Me. 1968.

Supreme Judicial Court of Maine.
FOREST CITY, INC.
V.
Henry PAYSON.
March 7, 1968.

Action for injunctions against construction of busi-
ness building. The Superior Court of Cumberland
County denied the injunctions and plaintiff ap-
pealed on an agreed statement of facts. The Su-
preme Judicial Court, Weatherbee, J., held that un-
der zoning ordinance providing that where bound-
ary line divides a lot, provisions for less restricted
portion of lot shall extend not more than 30 feet in-
to the more restricted portion, if lot has at least 20
feet of street frontage in less restricted zone when
taken together with adjacent premises under same
or equivalent ownership or control, rear yard need
not be within less restricted zone and landowner
could occupy entire 30 feet of depth of extension of
building zone with buildings so long as lot con-
tained sufficient area beyond this to provide a
20-foot rear yard.

Appeal denied.
West Headnotes
[1] Zoning and Planning 414 €271

414Zoning and Planning
414V Construction, Operation and Effect
414V(C) Uses and Use Districts
414V(C)1 In General

414k271 k. Uses in General. Most
Cited Cases
Zoning ordinance provision that where boundary
line divides a lot, provisions for less restricted por-
tion of lot shall extend not more than 30 feet into
the more restricted portion, if lot has at least 20 feet
of street frontage in less restricted zone when taken

rage 2 ot)H
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together with adjacent premises under same or
equivalent ownership or control, represents a com-
promise between recognition of value of regular
zone boundaries and a desire to permit landowners
to enjoy use of their entire properties as single units.

[2] Zoning and Planning 414 €255

414 Zoning and Planning
414V Construction, Operation and Effect
414V(B) Architectural and Structural Designs
414k255 k. Yards. Most Cited Cases

Under zoning ordinance providing that where
boundary line divides a lot, provisions for less re-
stricted portion of lot shall extend not more than 30
feet into the more restricted portion, if lot has at
least 20 feet of street frontage in less restricted
zone when taken together with adjacent premises
under same or equivalent ownership or control, rear
yard need not be within less restricted zone and
landowner could occupy entire 30 feet of depth of
extension of building zone with buildings so long
as lot contained sufficient area beyond this to
provide a 20-foot rear yard.

[3] Zoning and Planning 414 €232

414Z.0ning and Planning
414V Construction, Operation and Effect
414V(A) In General

414k232 k. Strict or Liberal Construction.
Most Cited Cases
A zoning ordinance, like any other statute in
derogation of common law, must be strictly con-
strued and exemptions should be construed in favor
of landowner.

[4] Zoning and Planning 414 €=255

414Zoning and Planning
414V Construction, Operation and Effect
414V (B) Architectural and Structural Designs
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414k255 k. Yards. Most Cited Cases
Under zoning ordinance defining “yard” as a space
which is “maintained open, unoccupied and unob-
structed,” an area burdened with a right-of-way of
passage for persons and vehicles may serve as such
a yard.

*167 Julius Greenstein, and Richard A. Davis, Port-
land, for plaintiff.

Louis A. Wood, John A. Mitchell, Louis Bernstein,
Portland, for defendant.

Before WILLIAMSON, C. J, and WEBBER,
MARDEN, DUFRESNE and WEATHERBEE, JJ.
WEATHERBEE, Justice.

On appeal.

The plaintiff is the owner of property in a R-6
Residential Zone in the City of Portland. The de-
fendant owns property which extends in a north-
easterly direction 300 feet from the northeasterly
side line of Forest Avenue to the southwesterly side
line of plaintiff's property which it abuts for at least
part of its width. The first 250 feet of this parcel is
within a B-2 Business Zone.*168 The last fifty feet
of it is within the R-6 Residential Zone which the
plaintiff also occupies. The last thirty feet of de-
fendant's land is subject to a right of way owned by
the plaintiff in common with others running along
the most northeasterly edge of defendant's land
from Dartmouth Street (which runs at right angles
to Forest Avenue) a distance of 584 feet.

The Building Inspector of the City of Portland
issued defendant a foundation permit for a proposed
business building to be constructed by the defend-
ant on his lot. This building would abut the south-
westerly side of the right of way and thus would ex-
tend twenty feet into the R-6 zone. The plaintiff
sought a temporary and permanent injunction
against this construction. A hearing was had before
a single justice in the Superior Court. The justice
denied the injunctions and the parties are here on
the plaintiffs appeal from his decision, on an
agreed statement of facts. Our problem is that of
construction of several applicable sections of the

Page 3 of >
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city zoning ordinance.,

The pertinent parts of these sections follow:

Section 9 C(b):

‘b. The dimensional requirecments for non-
residential and accessory uses shall be as follows:

‘Minimum rear yards

‘1. Not required except where the rear line
abuts a Residence Zone, in which case they shall be
20 feet.’

Section 20 B:
‘Extension of zone lines

‘B. Where a zone boundary line divides a lot in
a single or joint ownership of record at the time
such line is established, the provisions of this Or-
dinance for the less restricted portion of such lot
shall extend not more than thirty feet into the more
restricted portion provided that the lot has at least
20 feet of street frontage in the less restricted zone
when taken together with adjacent premises which
are under the same or equivalent ownership or con-
trol. If such boundary line divides a Business or In-
dustrial Zone from a Residence Zone, no frontage
on a street other than the principal business street in
the less restricted zone may be taken into consider-
ation in connection with the right herein granted.’

Section 27:

‘The following words shall be defined as set
forth below for use in this Ordinance. Definitions
set forth in the Building Code of the City of Port-
land shall apply to words not therein defined:

‘Lot area The area of land enclosed within the
boundary lines of a lot.

‘Lot Except when reference is made herein to a
lot or record, a lot is a single tract of land located

© 2008 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.
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within a single block which at the time of filing for
a building permit or certificate of occupancy is des-
ignated by its owner or developer as a tract to be
used, developed, or built upon as a unit under
single ownership or control.

“Yard A space on a lot which 1s required by
this Ordinance to be maintained open, unoccupied
and unobstructed between lot lines and any struc-
ture, except as permitted in this Ordinance. in de-
termining the front, rear, or side of any accessory
building, the orientation of the principal building
shall be controlling.

“Yard, rear A yard adjoining the rear lot line,
extending between side lot lines the depth of which
shall be the least distance between the rear lot line
and the rear of any structure.’

It is agreed that Section 9 C(b) requires defend-
ant's building to have a rear yard twenty feet in
depth. It is not disputed that Section 20 B extends
the uses permitted in the B-2 zone thirty feet into
the *169 R-6 zone in so far as defendant's property
is concerned. However, defendant's lot actually ex-
tends into the R-6 zone fifty feet. The first issue
presented to us is whether the twenty foot rear yard
requirement of Section 9 C(b) must be satisfied out
of that part of defendant's lot which lies within the
B-2 zone, as extended, or whether it may lie in the
R-6 zone.

[1] Persuasive arguments can be advanced con-
cerning the desirability of maintaining a straight
zoning line, free from areas where lots used for
business purposes jut into a residential zone, but
these considerations fail to support an inference
that such was the intention of the zoning ordinance.
In fact, the provisions of Section 20 B create just
such intrusions to the extent of thirty feet. It ap-
pears that this section represents a compromise
between the ordinance's apparent recognition of the
value of regular zone boundaries and a desire to
permit land owners to enjoy the use of their entire
properties as single units,

[2] There is in the zoning ordinance a complete
absence of any expression of intent that the rear

Page 3

yard must be within the business zone. On the con-
trary the language used strongly suggests otherwise.
The description of a ‘lot’ as being ‘a single tract of
land located within a single block’ is significant for
the absence of any attempt to limit a lot by zone
lines. The definition of ‘yard’ situates it between
‘lot lines' and the structure. That of ‘rear yard’ uses
the words ‘rear lot line’ twice in establishing its
location.

[3] A zoning ordinance, like any other statute
which is in derogation of the common law, must
be strictly construed.

“The restrictions of zoning statutes and zoning
ordinances authorized by statute, are in derogation
to the common law and should be strictly con-
strued. Where exemptions appear in favor of the
property owner, the exemptions should be con-
strued in favor of the owner.’Toulouse et al. v.
Board of Zoning Adjust., City of Waterville, 147
Me. 387, 393, 87 A.2d 670, 673.

Applying such a construction, we conclude that
the ordinance permits defendant to occupy the en-
tire thirty feet of depth of the extension of the B-2
zone with his building so long as his lot contains
sufficient area beyond this, as it does, to provide a
twenty foot rear yard.

Although the provisions of the indentures cre-
ating the right of way are not before us, we are
aware that these obligations-but not the zoning or-
dinance-will actually restrict defendant's location of
his building to the first twenty feet of the thirty foot
extension.

We know of only one jurisdiction which has
considered the use of a more restricted area to sup-
ply the rear yard required for the less restricted
zone. In Hutzler v. Mayor and City Council of City
of Baltimore, 207 Md. 424, 114 A.2d 608 (1955)
the Maryland Court was required to construe an or-
dinance which divided the city into both use areas
and density of population areas with degrees of pro-
gressive restrictions. The issue there involved two
density of population areas in the same use district
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and the Court found that the yard requirements of a
building standing in the less restricted area could
properly be satisfied out of that part of the lot
which was located in the more restricted area. The
Court found that the purposes of the yard require-
ments were to provide open spaces and light and
air, and to regulate density of population and that
these purposes had been fully met. Although the
Court was concemned there with density areas and
not use areas, we feel that the issues are somewhat
analogous. Later, the same Court in Roland Park
Civic League v. Lanco, Inc., 238 Md. 3, 207 A.2d
462 (1965) held that the parking space required for
an apartment house in one density area might prop-
erly be located in another density area, in the ab-
sence of any express provisions in the ordinance
forbidding it.

*170 The second issue before us is whether
that part of defendant's land which is subject to a
private right of way by plaintiff in common with
others can serve as the required rear yard.

The Maryland Court has considered a some-
what similar issue in Akers v. Mayor and City
Council of Baltimore, 179 Md. 448, 20 A.2d 181
(1941), and we find that Court's reasoning helpful
in the resolution of our own problem. There the
Board of Zoning Appeals had in effect given ap-
proval to the use of an apartment house parking
area to serve as the yard arca which the ordinance
demanded. The Baltimore ordinance did not spe-
cifically forbid this use and the court said:

*‘And whatever the objections in fact to the in-
clusion of the parking spaces in the open spaces or
yards required, the ordinance itself does not prohib-
it it. ‘Yard’ is defined as ‘the clear unoccupied
space on the same lot with a building required by
the provisions of this ordinance’. Par. 44(1). This
cannot mean that nothing can be put on the space
temporarily; there might be a variety of uses made
other than by buildings which would leave the
spaces still unoccupied, and yards, in the sense of
this definition. It is with buildings that the ordin-
ance is concerned in the definition, and so long as a

Page 5015
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space is occupied by none, there is, as the court
sees it, no restriction against parking cars in the
space required for yards. The protestants regard the
restrictive  designation of the use, for parking
spaces, as a departure from the purpose of the or-
dinance in requiring yards, and perhaps there is
ground for this conception of requirements for a
suburban residential development, but it would re-
quire a more definite statement in the ordinance to
enable a court to find in it a prohibition of the use.'

[4] The ordinance of the City of Portland
defines a ‘yard’ as a space which is ‘maintained
open, unoccupied and unobstructed’. We find noth-
ing in the Portland ordinance's definition of ‘yard’
or in any of its other language which would prohibit
an area burdened with a right of way of passage for
persons and vehicles from serving as such a yard.
We do not consider the passage or even the tempor-
ary stopping of vehicles to be inconsistent with the
requirement of the ordinance that the space be
open, unoccupied and unobstructed.

We recognize that the right of way is stated to
be thirty feet wide and that only the most south-
westerly ten feet of it is in the B-2 zone. Defend-
ant's Exhibit 1, the defendant's development plan,
portrays the expected use of considerably more than
this ten foot strip as a delivery area in connection
with defendant's building. Because of this, we point
out that we do not intend here to suggest any opin-
ion as to the propriety of such a use in a R-6 zone.

Appeal denied.

TAPLEY, J., not sitting.

DUFRESNE, J., sat at argument but did not parti-
cipate in the decision.

Me. 1968.

Forest City, Inc. v. Payson

239 A.2d 167

END OF DOCUMENT
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D. Other requirements Sec. 14-166

The off-street parking requirements have been modified slightly to clarify that 10%
of the required parking may be located between a structure and street in both the
B-1 and B-1b zone, where existing structures exceed the minimum or maximum

setbacks.

The external storage provisions are revised to require fully enclosed containers

for solid waste. Vehicles with or without wheels are prohibited for use as on-site
storage. Truckload sales are exempt, provided that the activity does not extend
beyond three consecutive days and no more than three times per calendar year.

E. External Effects Sec. 14-167

Uses within the B-1 are required to operate within a completely enclosed
structure. As a means of encouraging pedestrian activity in neighborhood
business zones, an exception to this provision is suggested to allow open-air
activities licensed by the City, including but not limited to outdoor seating,
sidewalk sales, etc. [Sec. 14-167(1)].

A revision to the materials or wastes section states that no materials or wastes
shall be deposited that are clearly visible from neighbors' properties [Sec. 14-
167(6)].

V. COMMUNITYBUSINESS B-2 and B-2b ZONING TEXT AMENDMVENT S
1. intent of B-2 and B-2b Zone

The B-2 Community Business Zone offers opportunities for larger and more
intensive commercial areas serving both adjoining neighborhoods and the
community as a whole. To improve the appearance and access of these
commercial centers, it is suggested that they be easily accessible by both
automobiles and pedestrians. Developments should relate to the surrounding
neighborhoods by design, orientation, and circulation patterns.

The B-2b zone is proposed as a new zoning classification, which is designed to
preserve the more compact urban development of Portland. The B-2b purpose
states it is intended to provide neighborhood and community retail, business and
service establishments that are oriented to and built close to the street, in areas
where a more compact urban development pattern is established and exhibits a
pedestrian scale and character. Such locations may include the peninsula and
other arterials and intersections to foster an existing urban commercial
development pattern.

2. Text Amendments
Text amendments to the Community Business B-2 and B-2b Zones are contained
within the included packet of amendments and ordinance citations are noted
below for the City Council's reference. The complete text is contained within the
draft amendments included in the packet. Attachment 4 and 5 are reduced

O:\PLAN\REZONE\B1B2ZONE\CC50-99.doc



copies of the City's zoning map and the B-2 zones are highlighted in red and the
proposed B-2b areas are shown in orange.

A. Permitted Use Sec. 14-182

1. Residential Uses

As noted above, Portland's Transportation Plan recommends residential
development along arterial streets and at transportation centers in order to
support transportation alternatives. It is proposed that multi-family
dwellings are permitted above first floor commercial uses in both B-2
zones at the R-6 density [sec. 14-182 (1)].

2. Business Uses

It is proposed to remove major and minor businesses as a permitted use
in the B-2 zone and to list major and minor auto service stations as a
conditional use in the B-2 zone. In the B-2b zone, only minor auto service
stations in existence at the date of enactment are listed as a conditional
use. The proposed conditional use standards for these uses are
described below.

Dairies and bakeries in existence as of the date of enactment are
proposed as permitted uses (Sec. 14-182 (2) (o) and (p). These uses
were added after receiving public comment at the July 27th public hearing.
In addition, bakeries established after the date of enactment are included
as a permitted use provided that the bakeries include retail sales within
the principal structure. In the B-2b zone, bakeries shall be no greater than
7,000 square feet in size (Sec. 14-182) (2)(q).

B. Conditional Use Sec. 14-183

1) Business Conditional Uses

On July 7, 1999, the City Council enacted a moratorium on the issuance of drive-
through facilities in the B-2 zone which are proposed next to a residential use.
The City Council directed the Planning Board to study this issue and address
concerns of noise, lights, and proximity to residential uses. A focus group
meeting was held on August 12 with neighborhood and business representatives
to discuss potential drive-through regulations. The Planning Board held two
workshops and a second focus group session was held on October 4, 1999. The
business representatives would prefer that any review of drive-through facilities
be conducted through the City’s site plan review process, rather than as a
conditional use review. Several business representatives felt that the general
conditional use standards dictated by State law are too vague. The
neighborhood representatives did not advocate one review process over another,
but they clearly stated a desire to have a public hearing during a review process.
The Planning Board debated both approaches and determined that the
conditional use review process is conducted simultaneously with site plan and it
offered the City a more thorough review over drive-through facilities. Several of
the standards were modified to reflect comments received by the business
community at the public hearing.
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Currently, car washes, automobile dealerships, and drive-in and drive-through
restaurants are listed as conditional uses in the B-2 zone. In this proposal all
drive-through facilities, not just drive-in restaurants, are proposed as a conditional
use. Car washes and automobile dealerships remain as conditional uses. In the
B-2b zone, drive-through facilities must be accessory to a permitted principal use
on the same site, thus a lot with just a drive-through facility would not be allowed.
Major and minor auto service stations are proposed as a conditional use in the
B-2 zone and only minor auto service stations in existence at the time of
enactment are proposed as conditional uses in the B-2b zone.

Under the conditional use provisions, the Planning Board is substituted for the
Board of Appeals as the review authority over the four conditional business uses.
The Board of Appeals would continue to be the reviewing authority for the "other"
conditional uses in the B-2 zone.

The conditional use standards for signs and circulation have been retained from
the current ordinance. The proposal includes six new conditional use standards
for drive-throughs and two additional standards for major and minor auto service
stations, car washes and automobile dealerships. The proposed standards are

summarized below.

a) Location of Drive-throughs: The current standards state that drive-
through features shall not extend nearer than 25 feet to the street line and
that there must be adequate stacking capacity for waiting vehicles without
creating any hazards to circulation on adjoining streets. In addition to this
existing standard, it is proposed that drive-through features, including
stacking lanes, must be placed, where practicable, to the side and rear of
the principal building, except where such placement will be detrimental to
an adjacent residential zone or use, and shall be located no nearer than
40 feet from any residential zone. The 40 feet distance is measured from
the outside edge of a drive-through feature to any property line. The 40
foot separation provides a setback for drive-through features from
residential zones, but this separation is not required for a facility located in
a B-2 zone adjoining a lot in a residential use or other businesses.

At the September 28 public hearing, it was suggested that the separation
between drive-through facilities and residential zones be reduced to 25
feet rather than the proposed 40 feet. The Board agreed that a separation
between businesses or a residential use located within a business zone is
not necessary, but the majority of the Board members expressed concern
for the impact of a drive-through facility on adjoining residential
neighborhoods. The proposed revision was not supported by the Board
(vote 1-4).

b) Noise: A standard is proposed that speakers, intercom systems or
other audible means of communication shall not play prerecorded
messages and that the noise generated by such devices shall not exceed
55 db or shall be undetectable above the ambient noise level as
measured by a noise meter, whichever is greater.

Attachment 7 lists the decibel readings for various typical activities. City
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staff took decibel readings at drive-through facilities located within the
City. The ambient noise levels during the day and evening were all
between 60 and 65 decibels due to traffic and other activities. A new type
of automated menu board is being used at several of the drive-through
restaurants, which cuts down the conversation between the customer and
employee. A summary of the noise levels recorded at local sites is
included as Attachment 8.

The Planning Board debated whether to modify this standard which
prohibits pre-recorded messages. The Board considered a provision to
prohibit pre-recorded messages or other sounds when not interacting with
customers. Citizens have complained at the public hearings and focus
group meetings that the devices go off throughout the night when the
laser is triggered. The Planning Board did not recommend this change
(vote 2-3).

c) Lighting: It is proposed that the drive-through facilities shall be
designed so that site and vehicular light sources shall not unreasonably
spill over or be directed onto adjacent residential properties and shall
otherwise conform to the lighting standards set forth in Sec.14-526. The
Planning staff met with Mr. Larry Bartlett, Lighting Engineer, about the
City's lighting standards contained within the Technical Standards and
Regulations for the Site Plan Ordinance. Recently, EIS revised their
recommended national standards for exterior lighting and parking lots,
which now suggest lower illumination levels than those contained in the
previous manual. He will be working with the staff and Planning Board to
develop complimentary lighting standards for Portland's technical
supplement.

d)_Screening and Enclosure: It is proposed that where vehicles queue,
the impacts of these vehicles must be substantially mitigated to protect
adjacent residential properties from headlight glare, exhaust fumes, noise
etc. As deemed necessary by the Planning Board, mitigation measures
shall consist of installation of solid fencing with landscaping along any
residential property line or the enclosure of the drive-through fixtures and
lanes so as to buffer abutting residential properties and to further contain
all associated impacts.

e) Pedestrian access: This standard proposes that drive-through lanes
shall be designed and placed to minimize crossing principal pedestrian
access-ways or otherwise impeding pedestrian access. One of the goals
of both the B-2 and B-2b zones is to encourage pedestrian access to
buildings from adjoining neighborhoods and public sidewalks, so this
standard is proposed to support that objective.

f) Hours of Operation: The Planning Board requested that a standard be
developed to address the hours of operation for drive-through facilities.
The proposed standard states, "The Board, as part of its review, may take
into consideration the impact hours of operation may have on adjoining
uses."

g) Conditions specific to major or minor auto service stations, car washes
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and automobile dealerships: there are two standards in the text specific to
the auto service stations, car washes and auto dealerships. The first
standard requires a five foot wide landscaped buffer along street frontage,
except for driveways, and the buffer shall consist of a variety of plantings
in accordance with the City's technical and design guidelines. Secondly,
car washes shall be designed to avoid the tracking of residual waters into
the street. This is not a new standard for car washes, but has been
relocated to apply to the auto related facilities.

There are several "other" conditional uses listed in the B-2 zones, which are
proposed to be included within the B-2b. The "other" conditional uses are printing
and publishing establishments, wholesale distribution, and research and
development and related production establishments. As mentioned earlier, the
Board of Appeals would serve as the reviewing authority for these uses.

C. Dimensional requirements Sec. 14-185

1. Minimum lot size

Currently, long term and extended care facilities must meet a minimum lot
size of 10,000 square feet for the first 9 residents plus 750 square feet for
each additional resident provided no more than 2 acres is required. An
intermediate care facility must have a minimum of 10,000 square feet.
The proposal is to combine intermediate care facilities with the other types
of establishments and simply require a minimum lot size of 10,000 square
feet.

There is no minimum front yard requirement in the B-2 zone, except that.
the front yard set setback shall not exceed the average depth of the closest
developed lots on either side of the property In the B-2b zone a maximum
“front yard setback of ten (10) feet is proposed or in cases where the
average depth of the front yard of adjoining developed lots is closer to the
street, then the average will not be exceeded by the pending project. The
same maximum setback is proposed for side yards on side streets (corner
lots), so buildings will be located at street corners. An exception is
proposed to this requirement which states that any new construction on a
lot abutting more than two streets, the maximum setback shall not apply
beyond the two most major streets. Major streets are defined as streets
with the highest traffic volume and the greatest street width. Building
additions are exempt from these setback requirements. The maximum
setback serves as a "build-to line", one of the suggestions contained in
the Nason's Corner study and consistent with the intent of the B-2b.

Business representatives have expressed opposition to the maximum
front yard setback proposed in the B-2b zone at both public hearings. It
was felt that such a requirement would hinder businesses and runs
counter to current development trends. An amendment to a motion was
proposed to eliminate the maximum front yard setback in the B-2b zone
and have the same dimensional requirements for both B-2 and B-2b. The
B-2b zone is intended for areas with compact urban development that
maintain a strong streetscape along the street line. The amendment
failed for lack of a second.

O:\PLAN\REZONE\B1B2ZONE\CC50-99.doc
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The other dimensional revisions proposed for B-2 and B-2b include the
following:
a) delete the minimum lot width of 50 feet;
b) the maximum structure height may be exceeded under certain
circumstances, provided each of the minimum setbacks are met;

and
c¢) the maximum impervious ratio is 80% in the B-2 zone and 90%

is proposed in the B-2b zone.

D. Other requirements Sec. 14-186

1. Off-street parking and loading

The off-street parking provisions contain an exception which allows
parking in the front yard of buildings built before 1996 where a portion of
the building is removed and used for parking. It is proposed that this
exception be deleted [Sec 14-186(4)a).

Division 20, Sec. 14-332 includes the Board's recommendation to
increase the number of parking spaces for office uses in the B-2 to B-2b
from 2.5 spaces to 3 spaces per 1,000 square feet of office space. The
Board received many citizen complaints regarding inadequate off-street
parking for office uses, so the Board is recommending increasing the
required number of spaces in B-2 and B-2b zones. One member pointed
out that this is not consistent with the City's Transportation Plan.

2. Front yard parking

in the B-2 and B-2b zones, off-street parking is not allowed between the
street line and the required minimum or maximum setback lines. The
provision is clarified to state where an existing building exceeds the
minimum or maximum setbacks, then a maximum of 10% of the parking
may be located between the structure and the street.

As in the B-1 amendments, the exterior storage standards are clarified
that vehicles or truck trailers with or without wheels may not be used for
on-site storage, except for truckload sales (duration of no more than 3
days and no more than 3 times per year). In the B-2 zones, the following
exceptions are proposed:
a) except where such storage is located in a designated loading
zone on an approved site plan; or
b) such storage is not visible from the street or adjacent
residences and again such storage is shown on an approved site
plan.

E. External Effect Sec. 14-187

Uses shall be operated within a completely enclosed structure. As a means of
encouraging pedestrian activity in the community business zones, an exception is
suggested to allow specific open-air activities licensed by the City, including but
not limited to outdoor seating, sidewalk sales, etc. [Sec. 187(1)].

O:\PLAN\REZONE\B1B2ZONE\CC50-99.doc
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VL. ZONING DEFINITIONS AND OFF-STREET PARKING TEXT AMENDMENTS

A. Definitions Sec. 14-47 Land Use Code

Two new definitions are proposed for drive-through facilities and drive-through
features. A drive-through facility is a commercial facility which provides a direct
service to a motor vehicle occupant where the vehicle is driven onto the premises
to use a window or mechanical device. The customer may be served with or
without exiting the vehicle. Drive-through features include, but not are not limited
to designated travel or stacking lanes, intercom systems, menu boards, service
windows, kiosks, and mechanical devices. These definitions are proposed in
conjunction with the proposed conditional use standards for drive-through
facilities in the B-2 zones.

The Planning Board recommends changing the definition of major and minor
businesses to major and minor auto service stations. The definitions include
clarification for establishments selling gasoline, diesel or propane fuel. In
addition, it is proposed that retail and retail establishments combined with
gasoline sales shall be considered a single use for zoning purposes and shall
constitute a major or minor auto service station.

B. Division 20: Off-Street Parking and Joint Parking Sec. 14-333 to 14-343

In the draft amendments, joint or shared parking is reviewed by the Board of
Appeals or the Planning Board may be substituted for the ZBA, where an
applicant is before the Planning Board for site plan approval. Section 14-343
includes language to authorize the Zoning Administrator to consider requests for
joint use of parking in the B-2b zone under the following circumstances:
a) Residential uses above commercial uses in existing buildings within
the B-2b zone must have 1.5 spaces. The 0.5 may be shared with
commercial uses in the same building;
b) Applicants must demonstrate that the parking requirements will be met
by reason of variation in the probable time of use; and
c) Applicants involved in joint use shall provide evidence of a binding
agreement and any subsequent modifications to the structure or change
in tenancy must be reviewed by the Zoning Administrator for
conformance; and
d) Appeals of the zoning administrator's decision will be made to the ZBA.

VI. SITE PLAN ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS
1. Intent of Site Plan Standards

Throughout the Planning Board's deliberations regarding the B-1 and B-2 text and map
amendments, there was agreement as to the need for site plan standards specifically
applicable to development in the B-1 and B-2 zones. With the site plan standards, the
Board also directed staff to draft design guidelines for inclusion in the City's Technical
Standards and Design Guidelines.

The text amendments, site plan standards, and design guidelines are meant to be used
in concert to guide an applicant as to the City's expectations for development in a zone.

O:\PLAN\REZONE\B1B2ZONE\CC50-99.doc
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They are also to be used by the Planning Staff and Planning Board to determine whether
a proposal meets and is consistent with the applicable standards and guidelines for a

zone.
2. History

The need for improved standards regarding B-1 and B-2 was strongly voiced during
implementation of the Transportation Plan. In the winter of 1994, a charette was held
with members of the Portland Planning Board, design professionals, and other to draft
changes to the zoning and site plan and subdivision ordinances to make them consistent
with the Transportation Plan. Mixed use, density, building form, and pedestrian access
were all issues discussed during the event and have all resurfaced as part of this effort.

3. Standards

The proposed Site Plan definitions and standards for development in the B-1, B-1b, B-2,
and B-2b zones are found in Sec. 14-522 and 14-526 (27) a-i, respectively.

4, Guidelines

Guidelines have also been drafted to provide additional direction on the planning
objectives in the B-1 and B-2 zones.

VIll.  ZONING MAP AMENDMENTS

The proposed B-2b zone is intended for areas where more compact urban development with a
pedestrian orientation exists. This type of development pattern is reflected throughout the
peninsula with some exceptions where redevelopment has not maintained the streetscape or
pedestrian scale. The current B-2 zones contain a mix of residential and commercial land uses
and there are numerous examples of dwelling units located above ground floor businesses. The
B-2b zone is intended to preserve the traditional pattern of development that has occurred on
the peninsula and guide new construction to be compatible with established patterns. As part of
the comprehensive review of community business zones, the Planning Board is recommending
the following zone changes. The recommended map changes and accompanying maps are
listed in the attached set of amendments.

1) Forest Avenue
a) Forest Avenue in the vicinity of Portland Street is zoned B-2 and contains a mix of
uses including single and multi-family residences, a variety of retail establishments, U.S.
Post Office facility, the City's Public Works Facility and other uses. This is an area under
pressure for parking and erosion of residential uses. The B-2b zone is suggested in order
to support the diverse mix of land uses and encourage compatible infill development.

b) Forest Avenue from Falmouth Street and Preble Street Extension up to the railroad
line at Woodford’s Corner is recommended to be rezoned from B-2 to B-2b. This
segment of Forest Avenue retains a relatively urban feel with many of the structures built
near the street line, oriented for pedestrian access, and offer interesting facades. There
are some gaps in the Forest Avenue street wall where structures are set further back
from the street. For example, there is a small scale shopping center with an automobile
repair shop and drive-through restaurant added within the parking lot. The businesses
in this corridor serve both the adjoining neighborhoods and the community at large. The

O:\PLAN\REZONE\B1B2ZONE\CC50-99.doc
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V1. PUBLIC COMMENT

The Planning staff has responded to many requests for information regarding the proposed
amendments. A summary of public comments is included as Attachment 10. In addition, there is a
written request from Mr. Bryant to include his property near Woodfords Corner within the B-2b
zone, Attachment 11, and Mr. Maier submitted a request to include self-storage as a permitted use in
the B-1 zone, Attachment 12.

VII. COMPLIANCE WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Portland's Transportation Plan contains the underlying policies for the proposed text amendments.
The guiding principle of the Plan states, "Provide maximum mobility in a balanced transportation
system which encompasses all modes, to support the economic vitality and quality of life of the
Portland community." One of the goals is to ensure that future growth does not foster auto
dependencies. Relevant land use/transportation policies include the following:

. Vibrant neighborhoods include nearby, small-scale commercial areas that provide both
convenient service and natural meeting places. Provide routine, daily services within
walking distance or residents of all neighborhoods, as long as the businesses providing the
services are small-scale, are designed compatibly with residences, and fit into the fabric of
the neighborhood.

. Allow development along transit corridors and near community centers to evolve at a
density sufficient to make public transit, waking and biking viable options. Such density
should be couples with policies that encourage or maintain a healthy share of owner-
occupancy in these areas as well as compatible site design.

The Nason's Corner Study has not been adopted as part of the City's Comprehensive Plan;
however, it does offer specific policy guidance from the neighborhood and builds on the goals of the
Transportation Plan. The specific recommendations to limit building size, prohibit bottle
redemption centers, maintain small-scale development, confirm that drive-throughs are not permitted
in the B-1, improve the aesthetics of the neighborhood , and control the external impacts of
commercial uses are consistent with the policies of the Transportation Plan.

The proposed amendments are consist with the goals and policies of the City's Comprehensive Plan.
~, The zoning test revisions are intended to strengthen the concept of neighborhood commercial areas
7 and enhance the attractiveness and compatibility of commercial areas with adjoining residential
neighborhoods. Specifically, the amendments seek to promote pedestrian oriented design and
access. Residential uses are encouraged above ground floor businesses, which supports the concept
of higher density along arterials.

VIII. RECOMMENDATION FOR THE BOARD TO CONSIDER

On the basis of the information contained within the Planning Board Report # 33-99, the Planning
Board finds that the proposed zoning amendments for the Neighborhood Business B-1 and B-1b
Zone, the Community Business B-2 and B-2b Zone, and the Site Plan Ordinance Amendments to be
consistent with Portland's Comprehensive Plan and recommends adoption of the amendments to the
City Council. '
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IX. PUBLIC COMMENT

The Planning staff has responded to many requests for information regarding the proposed
amendments. A summary of public comments is included as Attachment 9 and a collection of

written responses are included as Attachment 10.
X. COMPLIANCE WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Portland's Transportation Plan contains the underlying policies for the proposed text
amendments. The guiding principle of the Plan states, "Provide maximum mobility in a balanced
transportation system which encompasses all modes, to support the economic vitality and quality
of life of the Portland community." One of the goals is to ensure that future growth does not
foster auto dependencies. Relevant land use/transportation policies include the following:

Vibrant neighborhoods include nearby, small-scale commercial areas that provide
both convenient service and natural meeting places. Provide routine, daily services
within walking distance or residents of all neighborhoods, as long as the businesses
providing the services are small-scale, are designed compatibly with residences, and fit
into the fabric of the neighborhood.

Allow development along transit corridors and near community centers to evolve
at a density sufficient to make public transit, waking and biking viable options. Such
density should be couples with policies that encourage or maintain a healthy share of
owner-occupancy in these areas as well as compatible site design.

The Nason's Corner Study has not been adopted as part of the City's Comprehensive Plan;
however, it does offer specific policy guidance from the neighborhood and builds on the goals of
the Transportation Plan. The specific recommendations to limit building size, prohibit bottle
redemption centers, maintain small-scale development, confirm that drive-throughs are not
permitted in the B-1, improve the aesthetics of the neighborhood , and control the external
impacts of commercial uses are consistent with the policies of the Transportation Plan. The
recommendations for the B-2 zone included considering buffer requirements between
commercial uses and residential neighbors, a "build-to" line, and encouraging redevelopment
within existing shopping centers.

The proposed amendments are consist with the goals and policies of the City's Comprehensive
Plan. The zoning test revisions are intended to strengthen the concept of neighborhood
commercial areas and enhance the attractiveness and compatibility of commercial areas with
adjoining residential neighborhoods. Specifically, the amendments seek to promote pedestrian
oriented design and access. Residential uses are encouraged above ground floor businesses,
which supports the concept of higher density along arterials.

Xl RECOMMENDATION FROM THE PLANNING BOARD

The Planning Board unanimously finds the proposed Zoning Text and Map Amendments and
the Site Plan Ordinance Text Amendments are consistent with Portland's Comprehensive Plan
and recommends adoption of the amendments to the Portland City Council.

The recommended map changes are listed with accompanying maps in the attached set of
amendments.
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City of Portland
Technical Standards and Design Guidelines

GUIDELINES: The following guidelines set forth various land use planning objectives to be achieved in the
future in the following zones: B-1, B-1b, B-2, B-2b.

1. Building Location and Form

Guideline: Buildings shall be located near the street so as to create an urban street wall,
~~ An urban street wall is created by a pattern of buildings which line the street in a consistent manner,

thereby establishing a desirable spatial relationship between the building in tl?e commercial district and the
major street. Location is one of several related factors defining the street environment.

The desired condition is to have the building frame and enclose the street, which is achieved by
providing building height that is in appropriate proportion to the width of the adjoining major street.

A ratio of building height to street width of one-to-two creates a strong "room-like" street, while a
one-to-three ratio provides good street definition and proportion. Shorter buildings of one story facing broad
streets will not achieve the desired relationship. By way of example, for a fifty-foot street right-of-way, a
minimum building height of 15' is desired, with 25' height preferred. An eighty-foot right-of-way would
foster a minimum of a 27" building to achieve the 1:3 proportion, with 40’ building height preferred.
Obviously, buildings located as close as possible to the street right-of-way will provide better definition and

proportion than buildings set further back.
2, Building Function

Guideline: An urban street and business district requires a substantial intensity and variety of uses.
It is beneficial to have mixed uses within portions of buildings situated near the street. For example,
aretail first floor might have office or residential on the second or third floors. This provides both the scale

of building height desired, as well as the economic vitality of the business district.

3. Orientation of Buildings and their Entrances to the Street

7% Guideline: Major building entries shall be designed and located to provide the primary building

access  orj ic street and sidewalk.
vious In appearance, so as to attract the users toward the entry,

Doorways should be prominent and ob

Major entry features should address the street, with entry courts, display windows, signage, lights,
walkways, and vestibules, as appropriate. Major entries should be adjacent to, or very close to, the street and

public sidewalk. o

4, Windows

Guideline: Windows should be located in all building facades visible from the public way, especially

on building facades along the major public street. ' )
Retail uses with store fronts are the most desirable feature for locations adjacent to the public

sidewalk; and active, transparent, and interesting windows contribute the maximum value. Limitations on
transparency, such as dark or reflective glass, or interior coverings, should be avoided. Where uses (such as
office) are not conducive to transparent viewing from the public way, windows can still convey a sense of
activity and presence along the street. Even these more private windows can convey occupancy and
habitation when lighted from within, as durin g evening hours, even if the interior is screened from view.
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5. Building Character, Detail, Scale, and Graphic Qualities

Guideline: Building design should include various architectural and graphic amenities to provide a

strong presence along a street and relate a building to its conupunity. o
Awnings, canopies, and flags may be utilized to highlight entryways and to further identify the

activity and identity of a use. Facade lighting may be used to highlight entryways or to provide visual interest
along an otherwise blank fagade. Building scale, roof pitch, architectural detail, and fe?nestr_ation shall be
designed to complement and be compatible with surrounding residential and commercial buildings.

6. Signage and Building Entrances

Guideline: Building entrances and building signage in the B-1, B-1b, and B-2b zones should be
designed and constructed at the pedestrian scale. (*We may need to revise the Sign Ordinance for allowed

height and dimension of signs.)

7. Development Relationship to Street
é’? Guideline: Building facades and site amenities should form a cohesive wall of enclosure along a
street.

Where buildings are not located at the street line, site amenities, including masonry walls, fences,
and landscaping, should be placed along the street to provide a sense of enclosure or definition,

8. Parking Lots

Guideline: Parking Lots should be screened from vic\fv of the public way. o
Landscaping or fencing should be used to screen parking lots from public ways and residential

neighbors. Where parking is located within the front yard (or side yard of a corner lot), a ']andscaped buffer or
fence should be placed along the street line to distinguish the private space from the public space and to help

define the street wall.

Guideline: Parking lots should be screened from neighbqring properties. . ' .
A densely planted landscape buffer or fencing should be installed to protect neighboring properties

from the impacts associated with the parking lot and the use it serves.

Guideline: Crosswalks should be provided within parking lots and across entrance driveways,
directing pedestrians to building entrances.

Guideline: Street trees should be planted along property street frontage 25£t. on center.

9. Transit Connections
Guideline: Development proposed along established transit corridors must design uninterrupted

access from the proposed development to the transit stop.
An easement to place a transit shelter may be requested for development located along a transit

corridor.
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b. eﬂ-l—l—o—t—her—nNonres.lden tial uses:
Ten thousand (10,000) square feet;

C. Where multiple uses are on one (1) lot, the highest
applicable minimum lot size must be met.

(2) Minimum street frontage: Fifty (50) feet.

(3) Minimum y¥ard dimensions: (Yard dimensions include
setbacks of structures from property lines and setbacks
of structures from one another. No structure shall
occupy the minimum or ms m yard of another
structure.)

Except as provided in subsection
setbacks are required:

) below, the following

front yard

aﬁerage depth of the front yards of the closest
developed lo s with—a—structure on elther side of

g
meet this m

3. Any minor business permitted in B-2b shall meet
the maximum front yard setback of (b) above. . No
canopy, gasoline or air pump shall be considered a
structure for purposes of meeting this setback
requirement.

b. Rear yard:
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From: <ddlatulip@aol.com>

To: <MES@portlandmaine.gov>, <cvaniotis@bernsteinshur.com>

Date: 6/2/2008 9:20.05 AM

Subject: Re: The Richmond Company-Washington and Allen Avenue project
Marge,

Chris is on vacation.? Please fax your shhet to my attention to (978) 988-3950.

Thank you.

David Latulippe
The Richmond Company, Inc.

----- Original Message-----

From: Marge Schmuckal <MES@portlandmaine.gov>

To: cvaniotis@bernsteinshur.com

Cc: ddiatulip@aol.com; Alex Jaegerman <AQJ@portiandmaine.gov>

Sent: Mon, 2 Jun 2008 9:11 am

Subject: Re: The Richmond Company--Washington and Allen Avenue project

Chris,

The first step is to first request an interpretation. There is a

pracess for that. If you would like me to fax over my sheet on an
interpretation request, let me know. Then that interpretation has rights
for appeal - your choice: interpretation and/or variance, a practical
difficulty | believe.

Marge

>>> "Chris Vaniotis" <cvaniotis@bermnsteinshur.com> 5/30/2008 5:42:54 PM

>>>

Hello Marge,

it's hard to believe that it was back in February that we talked about
the front setback requirement in the B-2 zone. It's a little warmer
now.

I understand that you and Alex Jaegerman met recently with David
Latulippe of the Richmond Company and it was suggested that we seek an
interpretation from the board of appeals (as well as apply for a

practical difficulties variance, contingent on the outcome of the
interpretation appeal).

We are prepared to do that, so if you could put your interpretation in
writing we'll aim for the July ZBA agenda. We'd appreciate it if you
would address your interpretation to the applicant:

The Richmond Company, inc.
c/o David Latulippe

35 Primrose Lane

Freeport, ME 04032



| Marge Schmuckal - Re: The Richmond Company--Washington and Allen Avenue project

/
/

with a copy to me.

Thanks

Chris Vaniotis

Bernstein Shur

100 Middle Street

PO Box 9729

Portland, ME 04104-5029

207 774-1200 main

207 774-1127 facsimile

cvaniotis@bernsteinshur.com
www.bernsteinshur.com

Portland, ME | Augusta, ME | Manchester, NH

Confidentiality notice: This message is intended only for the person
to

whom addressed in the text above and may contain privileged or
confidential information. If you are not that person, any use of this
message is prohibited. We request that you notify us by reply to this
message, and then delete all copies of this message including any
contained in your reply. Thank you.

IRS notice: Unless specifically indicated otherwise, any tax advice
contained in this communication (including any attachments) was not
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of
(a) avoiding tax-related penalties under the Internal Revenue Code, or
(b) promoting, marketing, or recommending to another party any
transaction or matter addressed herein.

CC: <AQJ@portlandmaine.gov>

Page2
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From: Marge Schmuckal

To: Chris Vaniotis

Date: 6/2/2008 9:11:14 AM

Subiject: Re: The Richmond Company-—-Washington and Allen Avenue project
Chris,

The first step is to first request an interpretation. There is a process for that. If you would like me to fax
over my sheet on an interpretation request, let me know. Then that interpretation has rights for appeal -
your choice: interpretation and/or variance, a practical difficulty | believe.

Marge

>>> "Chris Vaniotis" <cvaniotis@bernsteinshur.com> 5/30/2008 5:42:54 PM >>>
Hello Marge,

It's hard to believe that it was back in February that we talked about
the front setback requirement in the B-2 zone. It's a little warmer
now.

I understand that you and Alex Jaegerman met recently with David
Latulippe of the Richmond Company and it was suggested that we seek an
interpretation from the board of appeals (as well as apply for a

practical difficulties variance, contingent on the outcome of the
interpretation appeal).

We are prepared to do that, so if you could put your interpretation in
writing we'll aim for the July ZBA agenda. We'd appreciate it if you
would address your interpretation to the applicant:

The Richmond Company, Inc.
c/o David Latulippe

35 Primrose Lane

Freeport, ME 04032

with a copy to me.

Thanks

Chris Vaniotis
Bernstein Shur
100 Middle Street
PO Box 9729

Portland, ME 04104-5029

207 774-1200 main



t Ma}éé Schmuckal - Re: The Richmond Company-—Washington and Allen Avenue pfojeét o Page2

207 774-1127 facsimile

cvaniotis@bernsteinshur.com

www.bernsteinshur.com

Portland, ME | Augusta, ME | Manchester, NH

Confidentiality notice: This message is intended only for the person to
whom addressed in the text above and may contain privileged or
confidential information. If you are not that person, any use of this
message is prohibited. We request that you notify us by reply to this
message, and then delete all copies of this message including any
contained in your reply. Thank you.

IRS notice: Unless specifically indicated otherwise, any tax advice
contained in this communication (including any attachments) was not
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of
(a) avoiding tax-related penalties under the Internal Revenue Code, or
(b) promoting, marketing, or recommending to another party any
transaction or matter addressed herein.

CC: Alex Jaegerman ; ddiatulip@aol.com
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“S~——* AVERAGE SETBACK OF BUILDING ON ADJACENT PARCELS ——

SITE DATA

SITE AREA

150,454 SF (1.16 ACRES)
BUILDING AREA

PROPOSED 14,045 S.F.

PARKING

REQUIRED PROVIDED

TOTAL PARKING

RETAIL (é SPACE PER 200 S/F.
MINUS BULK SPACE

(14,122 SF — 2,500 SF BULK
STORAGE — 2,000 SF/ 200 SF)

48 48
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2

N

SPACE AND BULK STANDARDS

B—-2b ZONE
REQUIRED PROVIDED
MIN. LOT SIZE NONE +51,013 S.F.

MIN. BUILDING SETBACKS, |~
FRONT - ToWARA W S, 3850
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10" 44

REAR 10" 27

PARKING SETBACK — FRONT| 4' > 4
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ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF MAINE AS SIGNIFIED
BY MY HAND AND SEAL.

STORE NUMBER 12326
PROJECT NAME

WALGREENS — STORE #12326

(NWC) WASHINGTON AND ALLEN
PORTLAND, MAINE
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KEYED NOTES - EXTERIOR FINISHES

® FACE BRICK (UTILITY SIZE) BY CAROLINA CERANICS
“HERITAGE WIRECUT".

@ CALCIUM SILICATE UNITS (4°2°x24" NOMINAL) BY ARRISCRAFT
“RENAISSANCE® COLOR: NUTHEG SANDBLAST FINISH.

(3) CALCIUN SILICATE UMTS (4'42°x24* NOMINAL) BY ARRISCRAFT
“RENAISSANCE" COLOR: NUTHEG ROCKED FINISH,

(4) SPLIT FACE CONCRETE BLOCK BY NORTHFIELD BLOCK CO
STANDARD ¥2! COLOR. LIMESTONE

(5) ALUMINUM STOREFRONT BY KAUNEER
“TRIFAB VG 451-T-CG" HILL FINISH ALUMINUM,

(&) TRANSPARENT INSULATED GLAZING BY PPG INDUSTRIES
“AZURIA TINTED" (OUTER PANE) CLEAR (INNER PANE).

= 8 e = (3) OPAQUE INSULATED GLAZING BY PPG INDUSTRIES
s T e e e = Ty T : CLEAR (OUTER PANE) SPANDREL NINNER PANE)
e L B e v : I ; COLOR: TO HATCH *AZURIA".

(8) METAL STANDING SEAM ROOF BY BERRIDGE
“CEE-LOCK" COLOR. KYNAR BOO "FOREST GREEN",
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